1) Parts Catalog 8-3042

5 COMPACT TRACTORS
Ingersoll WITH ONAN ENGINES

3016 — Before PIN 14147800

4016 — Before PIN 14149628
3018, 3020, 4018 4020 - ALL

INDEX PAINT ENGINES GENERAL INFO




3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020
COMPACT TRACTORS

INDEX PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS (PIN.)
OR SERIAL NUMBERS (S/N)

TRACTOR MODEL AND P.1.N. ENGINE MODEL, SERIAL AND
OR SERIAL NUMBERS SPECIFICATION NUMBERS
NOTE: In this catalog there are references to serial numbers.

To order the correct part use these serial numbers as a guide.

ENGINE IDENTIFICATION

TRACTOR MODEL ENGINE MODEL
3016, 4016 C33235

ONAN P216G-I SPEC. NO. 10904C
3018, 4018 C33236

ONAN P218G-I SPEC. NO. 10904C
4020 C33237

ONAN P220G-I SPEC. NO. 10904C



MAIN
INDEX

INDEX

There is an index at the front and rear of this
catalog. The front index is an alphabetical index of
the major groups or assemblies.

The rear index is a numerical index of the part
numbers and pages on which these numbers are
shown.

ILLUSTRATION

Each illustration in this catalog shows a group of
parts or components. These parts and components
are aligned approximately as the parts and
components on your machine. Each part and
component in an illustration has a reference
number. These reference numbers are in a list on
the page opposite of the illustration. Next to the
reference number is the part number, description
and required quantity of the part shown in the
illustration.

UAR - “Use as required” indicates that the part
quantity is variable.

NSS - “Not sold separately” indicates that the part is
only available as component of an assembly or the
part must be purchased locally. If the part is an
assembly component, the description will be
indented under the assembly description in the parts
list.

O/L - “Obtain locally”

- “Footnotes” are added to a part number
when more information is needed for identification.
They only relate to the part numbers indicated.

All orders must include the following information:

GENERAL INFORMATION

PARTS ORDERS

1. Correct part number.

2. Complete description of part or component.
3. Total quantity of each part or component.

4. Product model number.

5. All necessary product identification numbers.
6. Method for sending the parts.

7. Complete and correct address.

CATALOG REVISIONS

As the product changes, new pages will be available
for your catalog. A notice will be issued.

IMPORTANT: Put all revisions into the catalog as
soon as possible.

RIGHT HAND AND LEFT HAND IDENTIFICATION

The words right hand (RH) and left hand (LH) as
used in this catalog indicate the direction while you
are in the operator’s seat in the normal operating
position.

INDENTED DESCRIPTIONS

An assembly can have many components. The
components of an assembly are indicated by an
indented description. The quantity for an indented
part is the total needed for that complete assembly.
See the example.

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D

C 55159 CYLINDER ASSY - rear SteriNg .....ccccceeiiciiiieiiiee ettt 1

28 C 56208 SOCKET ASSY -rear CyliNder.........coocueiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

29 C 55956 PLUG - adjusting, SOCKEt @SSV .......cccuueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
30 C 55957 SEAT- socket, Dall......cocoiiiiiiieeee e
31 C 56210 SPRING-SOCKEL ...ttt
32 C 56209 SEAT - SOCKET SPIING ..eeiiiiiiiie e
33 G 45175 CLAMP ASSY - SOCKEL @SSY ...coiuuiiiiiiiiiiie it
16- 836 BOLT-1/2"X2-1/4" N.F. NEX...eeiiiiieiie ettt
34 132- 104 PIN-COtEr, 3/167X3” ..ttt
35 C 55889 STUD - ball, socket & CYliNAEr ...........ovevevieiiiiiiieiee e
36 13- 410 BOLT-1/4"X5/8"N.C.,NEX ..ttt
37 92- 4 LOCK WASHER = 1/4"SAE ...ttt



Ingersoll

INDEX

Paint & Oil

PAINT

Power Red Gloss
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28484

Quart......ccoeeveiiiiiieeen C28485
Power White

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28812

Quart......ccooeeeiiiiiin e, C28845

(Older 600 Series)
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28847
Quart......ccoeeeeeieeviieeeeeeiinnnn, C28848

(6000 Series)
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28853
Quart.....ccooeeeiiiiiiiie C28854

(Older 400 Series)
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28846
Quart.....ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeeein, C28852

Black, Semi Gloss
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28849
Quart ......cooeveiveiiiee C28850

Black, High Heat
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28851

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C30870

M & W Plum
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ 10-5688

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C38444
Quart......coooeiviiiiiie C38982

Odyssey Charcoal Grey
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C47171

HYDRAULIC OIL

20W40, Use 32 Degrees and above.
12-Quart Case............. C32778

5W20, Use Below 32 Degrees.
12-Quart Case............. C32777




MAIN ALPHABETICAL INDEX

ENGINE SECTION
AIF ClEaNEr ...t 17 FIYWNEEI ....ooviiiiiiiiiie e 5
Battery ... 59 - 61 Fuel PUMDP ..o 15
Breather, Crankcase ..........cccooevveueeeeeeeeeeeinnnnn... 7-9 Fuel System ... 15
Camshaft.........cc 5 Gasket KitS ......ooviiiiiiieee e 7-9
Carburetor ... 15-19 L€ 101771 o Lo USSR 13-21
Choke Linkage .........cooceeiiiiiiiiiiniiece e 19 MUFFIEI e 23
Connecting RO .........ceeeiiiiiiiiiiiec e 5 ShieldS.....ooiiiiii 21-23
Crankshaft...........oeeiiieiii e 5 Ol Pan...cooc e 11
Cylinder BIOCK ........ccooiviiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 7-9 PiSton ..o 5
Cylinder Head ..........ooooeiiiiiiiiiieee e 7-9 PTO ClutCh ... 25
Electrical System..........ccoooeeiiiiiiiiee 57 - 63 Rotor, Ignition ... 13
Engine Block & Attaching Parts .............c.......... 7-9 Spark PIUg.......ocvveeiiiiiiie e 59 - 61
Exhaust System ..o 23 Starter....cooo e 57
Filter, Breather ........cccccooviiiiiii e 17 Tank, FUuel ... 15
Filter, FUEl ......oooeeiiieeeeee e, 15 Throttle LinKage..........ccooveeiiiiiiiiie e 19
ValIVES ...t 7-9
BASIC TRACTOR SECTION
AXIE, Front.........oeeeiiieeee e 37 Pump .. 51
AXIE, REAI ....covveeeeeeeeeeeeee e 41 Valve, Control........cccoevvviiiveiieeieeeeeeeeee e 47
Baffles & Shrouds .........cccoovvvvvvviieeiieiiinn. 21-23 Linkage, Valve, Control ..........c.ccoevecviiennnennn. 53
Brakes ......cuveeiii e 39 Hydraulic Lift.........coooiiii e 55
Control, Speed .....ccovveeiiiiciiiiee e 53 INStruments..........oeeeeeiiiiiieeee e 59 - 61
DECAIS ..o 65 Mounts, ENgine.........ccccceeeviiiiiiiee e 27
Electrical System.........ccccoovviiiiiiiiiieee 57 - 63 Mounts, Heat Exchanger............ccccooceen 43 - 45
Fenders......cooeeviieeiiccceeeee e, 31-33 PTO Clutch (electric) ......cooovciiieeeieiieeiieeeee, 25
Frame ... 2 Reflector, rear........cooceviiiiiiie e, 63
Grill@ e 29 Seat, Operator's .......ccoceeeeeieiiecceeeee e, 31-33
Hitch, TOW ..o, 49 Steering Wheel & Gear...........ccccvveeeeeeeee e, 35
HOOd. ..o 29 TOOl Tray...ccooe i 31-33
Hydraulics ......ccccceveeiiiie e, 43 -55 TranSMISSION ......ceeviieeiiiiiiiiieee e 41
Adapter, Pump Drive ........ccccevvvviviviiiieiiiiiiiens 51 Wheels, Front & Rear........cccccooooviiiiiieeiieecee, 39
Hoses, Lines & Fittings ........ccccccecveeeennee 43 -55

Motor, Hydraulic Drive ..........cccccciiiiiiiiennnnn. 45



INDEX




INDEX

QOB RARRADON_A_2aam

(¢)]

m

PART NO.
C24931
C24932
C24933
C24934
C24935
C24936
C29972
C20241
C29739
C24938
C24939
C24940
C24941
C24942
C29750
C29751

C20204
C20205
C25383
C25384
C25385
C25386

C25774
C25775
C20223
C24325
C24326
211- 216
126- 9

C32468
C32469
C22261
C20229
C20233
C32284
C32285
126- 9

C20218
C20219
C22262
C31976
C32286
C20226
C32473
C32463
C20303
C32464
C32287
C32288
C24956
C32458

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS
PISTON, CRANKSHAFT, FLYWHEEL AND CAMSHAFT

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PISTON - standard (includes pin and retaining ring) .........ccccceveveeeieicciieeeeee e 2
PISTON - .005 (0.13 mm) oversize (includes pin and retaining ring) .............cc....... 2
PISTON -.010 (0.25 mm) oversize (includes pin and retaining ring) .............c......... 2
PISTON - .020 (0.51 mm) oversize (includes pin and retaining ring) .............cc........ 2
PISTON - .030 (0.76 mm) oversize (includes pin and retaining ring) .............cc........ 2
PISTON - .040 (1.02 mm) oversize (includes pin and retaining ring) .............c......... 2
[ [ T o1 (o] o I EPRRR 2
RN LT (= =1 a1 oo [P PRSP 4
RING SET - piston (Standard) ..........ccooieiiiiiiiii e 2
RING SET - piston .005" (0.13 MM) OVEISIZE ........eeeviiiiiiieiiiiiee et 2
RING SET - piston .010” (0.25 MM) OVEISIZE ........eeeeiiiiiieiiiiiiee e 2
RING SET - piston .020” (0.51 MM) OVEISIZE .......c.ceeviiiiiiieeiiiiie e 2
RING SET - piston .030” (0.76 MM) OVEISIZE ........ccevveeeiiiiiiiieiiieee e 2
RING SET - piston .040” (1.02 MM) OVEISIZE .........eevveeeiiiiciiieiieeee et e e 2
CONNECTING ROD - (standard) includes nut and bolt (3016, 4016) .................... 2
CONNECTING ROD - .010” (0.25 mm) undersize, includes nut & bolt
C 00T 0 1 ) SRR 2
CONNECTING ROD - .020” (0.51 mm) undersize, includes nut & bolt
(B0T168, 40TB) ..ttt et 2
CONNECTING ROD - .030” (.076 mm) undersize, includes nut & bolt
LS00 0 1 ) R 2
CONNECTING ROD - (standard) includes nut & bolt
(3018, 3020, 4018, 4020)....ceeieeeeeeeeeieeeaeeeee e e atee e e ee e e eeeeete e e eteeesneeesneeeeeneeeaneeenes 2
CONNECTING ROD - .010” (0.25 mm) undersize, includes nut & bolt
(3018, 3020, 4018, 4020).....cccueeeireieitie ettt 2
CONNECTING ROD - .020” (0.51 mm) undersize, includes nut & bolt
(3018, 3020, 4018, 4020)....ccecueeeeeeeeeiiee e e etee e rtee e et e aee et eeenteeenneeeaneeeenneeeeneeenes 2
CONNECTING ROD - .030” (0.76 mm) undersize, includes nut & bolt
(3018, 3020, 4018, 4020)....ceeieeeeeeeeeieeeaeeeete e e atee e e te e e e e e ete e e emte e e sneeeaneeeeeneeeeneeenes 2
BOLT - connecting rod 5/16” special N.F .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiie e 4
NUT - lock, connecting rod 5/16” N.F ........coummiiiiiii e 4
R N [ C R (= =11 11T PP 1
(18] e o)V 4 o To] G U o PSR 1
CUP = QOVEINO ..ttt bbbt e e bttt e e e ea bt e e e aa b et e e e aabe e e e e sbbeeeeabeeeens 1
Y I o o 1Y/ = T o [o ) S PP PRP TP 5
KEY - WOOdrUff 1/8” X 1/27 ... ettt e e s enteee e 1
CAMSHAFT - (includes pin) (3016, 3018, 4016, 4018) ......cecvvviiiriiiiiie e 1
CAMSHAFT - (includes pin) (3020, 4020) ........cccccuvmiieiee e ceirieee e e e 1
GEAR ASSEMBLY - Camshaft...........ccoiiiiiiiiie e 1
WASHER - thruSt ... 1
L LN R o= o | (= RS 1
CRANKSHAFT - engine (3016, 40716) .......oeiiuiieiiiieiiee et 1
CRANKSHAFT - engine (3018, 3020, 4018, 4020) .......cccovveeireieiieeeiieeriee e 1
KEY - woodruff, crankshaft gear ...........cccevee i 1
RING - FELAINING ...eeeiiiiiei e e e 1
WASHER - SPECIAL ... e e e e 1
GEAR - crankshaft ...... ..o 1
N = To (U F= T (= Yo 11 (o o 1
FLYWHEEL - €NQINE ...ttt e e e s s e e e e e e e s sannbaaeeeeeeesennnes 1
GEAR - 1ing, flYWNEEI ... 1
BOLT = fIYWNEEI ... ettt e et e e e sneeeenne e 1
WASHER - SPECIAL ... e e e e e e 1
WASHER - SPECIAL ...t e e 1
SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8” flange lOCK .........uuviiiiiiiie et 6
SCREEN - flYWNEEI .......eiiiiiee e 1
KEY - 3/16” x 2” special, flyWheel ............oooeiiiiiiiee e 1
STATOR - ChargiNgG...c.ciueeieeiieiee et e e sneeee s 1
KIT - terminal CONNECLON ........ooiiiiiiiee e e e 1






INDEX

REF.

O©CoOoONOOOGOOOTOah WN

|G JE QK (i i (G G (I (I L O O UL (UL (UL L UL (L L L L QI §
QOO UOOITAPRRARRRDRPWLWOLOWWN-0O

PART NO.

C33243

C33244

41-26

113-208
C20256
C22618
C22619
C22620
C22621
C22622
C20267
C20268
C20269
C20270
C20271
C20272
C24946
C29974
C29975
C29976
C29977
C29978
C20287
C20288
C20289
C20290
C20291
C20295
C20296
C20297
C20298
C20299
C32274
C32275
192- 21
C23320

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

CYLINDER BLOCK

DESCRIPTION REQD
BLOCK ASSEMBLY - short (3016, 4016) includes cylinder and crankcase, all
bearings, crankshaft, camshaft, timing gear, connecting rods, pistons, piston

rings, valves, oil pump and breather tube (does not include gasket set). .................. 1
BLOCK ASSEMBLY - short (3018, 3020, 4018, 4020) includes cylinder and
crankcase, all bearings, crankshaft, camshaft, timing gear, connecting rods,

pistons, piston rings, valves, oil pump and breather tube (does not include

ASKETE SBE). i 1
PLUG = WEICK ...ttt et e et e e et e e sneeeaneeen 1
BOLT = 3/87 = 168 X 1-1/47 <.ttt e et e e enee e e nneeenneens 5
SHIM - end play, crankshaft (.005”).........ccoiiiiiiiieie e UAR
BEARING - crankshaft, rear (includes thrust washer) (standard)..............cccccceeeeeens 1
BEARING - crankshaft, rear .002” (0.05 mm) undersize ..........ccccoceeeeeeeiiicciiiieeeeeeen. 1
BEARING - crankshaft, rear .010” (0.25 mm) undersize ..........ccccoceeeveeeiiiccviiieeeeeeen. 1
BEARING - crankshaft, rear .020” (0.51 mm) undersize ..........ccccoceeeeeeeieiciiiiieeeeeeen. 1
BEARING - crankshaft, rear .030” (0.76 mm) undersize ..........cccccceeeeeeeveeccviieeeeeeeenn. 1
WASHER = thruST ... e 2
GASKET - bEAMNNG PIate ... .eeeieiiiiiee et e et e et e e eeae e e e e eneeeaeens 1
PLATE - DEAING, MBAI ... i ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaes 1
BEARING - camshaft 3/4” length (service part is 5/16” length) ............cccocveiiinnenne 2
SEAL - 0il, CranKShaft FEar...........eiiiiiiiie et ens 1
PIN - drive, bearing STOP ....ooo e 4
LIS 1 2] o | OSSR 1
INSERT - valve seat, exhaust (standard) ..........cooceeeiiiiiiiii e, 2
INSERT - valve seat, exhaust .002” (0.05 mm) OVErSIZe .........ccovvveeeiiiiiine e 2
INSERT - valve seat, exhaust .005” (0.13 mm) OVErSIZe .........cccovvveeeiiiiieneinieee e 2
INSERT - valve seat, exhaust .010” (0.25 mm) OVErSiZe .........cccoovveeeiiiiiene i 2
INSERT - valve seat, exhaust .025” (0.64 mMm) OVErSIZE .........cccovivveeiiiiieee e 2
INSERT - valve seat, intake (standard) ..o 2
INSERT - valve seat, intake .002” (0.05 MM) OVErSIZEe .........ccceieiiiiiiieiiiieeeeiee e 2
INSERT - valve seat, intake .005” (0.13 MM) OVErSIZE ........ccccueviiiiiiiieiiiiee e 2
INSERT - valve seat, intake .010” (0.25 MmM) OVErSIZEe ........cccceieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiee e 2
INSERT - valve seat, intake .025” (0.64 MM) OVErSIZE ........ccccveieiiiiiiieiiiiee e 2
BEARING - crankshaft, front, flanged (standard) ..........ccoceeiiiiiii e 1
BEARING - crankshaft, front .002” (0.05 mm) undersize ...........cccceeeeeveeiciiieeeeeeeeeens 1
BEARING - crankshaft, front .010” (0.25 mm) undersize ...........cccceeeeeeeeiciiieeeeeeeeeens 1
BEARING - crankshaft, front .020” (0.51 mm) undersize ...........ccccceeeevieiciviieeeeeeeeeens 1
BEARING - crankshaft, front .030” (0.76 mm) undersize ...........ccccceeeeveecciiiieeeeeeeeeens 1
GUIDE - valve, @XNAUST ........cooiiiiiiii e 2
GUIDE - valve, iNtAKE ......oooiiiiii e 2
LOCKWASHER - 3787 ...ttt ettt sttt nnne e 5

PIN - alignment, EaAr COVEN ........uuiiiiiiii it e e e e 2






MODEL 3016, 3018,

3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

CYLINDER BLOCK
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D
C20244 ~ REED - Breather .....coeeiiie e e 1
C20245 * BAFFLE - Dreather.......oooi e 1
C20243 * SPRING - Breather ........ooeiiiiee e 1
C33245 COVER = VAIVE ...ttt ettt nee e e UAR
C24948 * COVER - valve (with breather port)...........cooiiiiie i 1
C20251 GASKET = VAIVE COVET .....eeiiiiiiieeitiiee e eeteee ettt e e sttt e e e sttee e e sttt e e e s sntaeeesantaeeeesnaeeaennes 2
C20276 TAPPET - valve (Standard).........coooiieiiiiiiiie et s e 4
C20471 TAPPET - valve .002 (0.05 MM) OVEISIZE ......c.eeiiiiiiiiiieiiiiie e 4
C20277 TAPPET - valve .005 (0.13 MM) OVEISIZE .....ccuueeieiiiiiiie et 4
C32272 RV Y o = (S 2
C32273 VALVE - @XNAUSE ...ttt eeee 2
113-132 BOLT = 1/47 = 20 X 1-3/47 ettt e e e e e 2
C32276 SPRING = VAIVE ..ttt et e e eee e s ne e e eneeeaneens 4
C32277 LOCK - ValVe @nd SPIiNG.......coeeiiiiieeeiiiieeeesieeeeesieeeeesteeeesstaeeessnnteeeessnteeeessnsaeeesnnsees 8
C32278 SEAL - NtAKE VAIVE ...ttt et 2
C29979 GASKET = NEAM ...ttt et e st et e e b e e nnreans 2
C32279 HEAD - Cylinder R.H ... 1
C32280 HEAD - CYliNer L. H ...t a e e 1
C32281 RETAINER - ValIVE SPIiNG ..eveiiiiiiiiieiiieiie ettt e et e e e e e e e e aae s 4
195-2010 WASHER = /47 ettt et e e e e nte e et e e smteeeneeenneas 1
C20248 { NS ] 1 o A R 18
C32440 BOLT - head 2-3/8” I0NQ ....eeieiee ettt ettt e e e snee e e nneeeeeeean 16
C20247 WASHER = 1/4” COPPET ...ttt ettt e et e e eae e e e ee e smeeeenees 2
211-7* [ I L C o] N T ] - S 1
C32282 L7 Y S Y= TR 4
C29981 KIT - gasket, complete engine (does not include bearings) .........cccccceecveeviiieneenee 1
C29982 KIT - gasket, (carbon removal/valve grind)..........cccccooeiiieiiiiie e 1
C20504 ** SCREEN - breather tube ..........cooiiiii e 2
C20490 ** VALVE - breather Cap ... ..uveiiii ittt 1
C20493 ** “O" RING - breather Cap .....uuvviiiie it a e e 1
C22265 ** SCREW - #8 X 3/4 Self tappiNg .......ceeiiiiiiiie e 1
C20536 ** CLAMP - breather Cap ........ocueiieieee e e 1
C29948 ** FILTER = Dre@thier .. ... oot 1
C33247 ** TUBE - Dreather ... .. .o 1

* Use before S/N:
** Use S/N and after:

3016 - 14127138
3018 - 14132690
3020 - 14133215
4016 - 14128811
4018 - 14129997
4020 - 14131216



INDEX

-,

\ g

.
o

OIL BYPASS VALVE

OIL DRAIN
EARLY PRODUCTION

OIL DRAIN
LATE PRODUCTION



INDEX

A

QOG)\ICDO'ILOOI\)—\m

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

PART NO.
C32290
C32465
C32291
C32292
C32293
C32466
C32467
C32289
C29984
192-21
113-252
221-3
C23321
221-167
221-376
C20565
C20331
113-103
C25389
182-525
C32462
C26191
C29734
C20325
192-19
113-4
C32474
C20574
C20320
C20322
221-86 *
C19473 *
C33949 **
C14906 *
C14399 *
218-5154 **

OIL BASE, PUMP, FILTER AND FILLER TUBE

DESCRIPTION

DIPSTICK - oil level indicator............ceoiieiieiiiieeeeeeeeee

SCREW -#10 x 1-1/4” pan-head...........ccccccovvieeiiiiiieeeirieeees
NUT - speed (type U) ...cooiiiieieiiieeeeeee e
BASE - oil (includes plugs) ......cceeeeiiiiieiiiieeeeee e
GASKET - 0il DaS€.......eeeiiiiiiiii e
LOCKWASHER - 3/8” ...t
BOLT - 3/8" =16 X 3-3/47 ...t
PLUG - 0il base 3/8”.......cooceeee et
CUP - intake, Oil PUMP .....uviiiiiiieecec e
NIPPLE - pipe 3/8” X 3-1/2 ..coeiieee e
ELBOW - pipe 3/8” X 90°.....ciieiiiiiee e
ADAPTER - Ol filfer.....ciiiiiiiieiiiee e
WASHER - 5/16” COPPEF ...ttt ettt
BOLT = 5/16” — 18 X 17 oottt
DRAIN = Oil fiHEF ..eeieiiiiee e
BOLT -#10 - 32 X 3/8” oottt
GASKET - oil filter adapter.........cooo oo
FILTER = Ol .eeeiiiiiiie ettt

KIT - gasket, 0il puMP ..o
LOCKWASHER - 1/47 ...
BOLT - 1/47 = 20 X 17 ettt
BOLT - 3/8"-24 x 7/8” 0il bypass........ccceecueeeiniieieieiiee e,
WASHER - 3/8” COPPEI.....eeiiiiiiiiee et
SPRING - 0il bypass valve...........cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
VALVE - 0il DYPASS ...eooiiiiiiiiiiiiei e
REDUCER - pipe 3/8” - 14 10 1/47 ..o
NIPPLE - PIPE 2.5 ...ttt
NIPPLE - 0il drain 3.5” .......cocoiiiiiiriecciee e
GASKET - 0il draiN...c.cocoiiiiiiiieeec e
PLUG - 0il drain......coocviiiiiiicieeeec e
PLUG - 1/27 =20 ..ttt

* Use on 4020 before PIN 14176500
3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018 - All

** Use on 4020 PIN 14176500 and after



x
f
[=
<



INDEX

m

Oo~NOOPR~hWN—_M

PART NO.

C32457
C20305
C22632
C20307
182-84
C20309
C20310
211-5

C20312
C20313
113-120
C20331
C20412
C29985
131-911
C29989
C20345
C32452
C32297
192-19
113- 2

C32294

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

GOVERNOR GEARCASE AND IGNITION ROTOR

DESCRIPTION REQ’'D
GEARCASE ASSEMBLY = QOVEIMON .....eeiiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt 1
BEARING - governor shaft ... 1
SHAFT AND ARM ...ttt ettt e e eae e e smee e e nee e eeeeeeneeas 1
YOKE - governor shaft..........ooi e 1
SCREW = #8 - 32 X 3/87 . ettt ettt e e snee e 2
PIN - GOVEINOr CUP S0P .....eeeiieiiiiee ettt 1
SEAL - 0il, gOVErNOr Shaft........cooiiiiiiiiie e 1
BALL - bearing, governor shaft.............ccooiiiiii e 1
SEAL - 0il, Crankshaft ...........cooiiiiiiece e e 1
GASKET = MOUNTING. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e e snnreaeeeas 1
BOLT = 5/16” - 18 X 1-3/47 ...ttt 4
WASHER = 5/16” COPPET ..ccceieiitteeee ettt e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eanraeeeaeaeeas 5
TUBE - vacuum port (included in @ssembly) .........ccccovvieiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
STUD = QEAI COVEN ...uviiiiee ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e et a e e e e e e e e e sasbareeeaeeeeaannnrees 1
NUT-5/167-T8 .ttt e n e e 1
(O I =1 = 1 01 oo SRS 1
GASKET = Plate...eeeeeeeieeceeeee e e 1
PLATE - PIUNGEE COVEN ...ttt e e et e e e e e e e e e nnae e eas 1
O O T 11 1T ] o TSRS 1
LOCKWASHER = /47 ...ttt st 2
BOLT - 1/47 = 20 X 5787 ...ttt 2
010\ I 2@ 1 I [ o117 ] o R 1



x
L
[a
-



OCO~NOOUITAAWNRELRERM

NNNNNNRPRRERRERRRR R
ORWNRPROOONOUDMWNRO

©ooo~NOoOOGTORAPR,WNE

INDEX

n

INDEX

FUEL SYSTEM (ENGINE)

PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD
C29868 CARBURETOR - fuel (3016, 3018, 4016, 4018) repairs page 19 .......cccceeevvvereennnnn 1
C29869 CARBURETOR - fuel (3020, 4020) repairs page 19.......ccccovviieiiiiiiee e 1
C29969 GASKET - carburetor MOUNTING ........ooiiviiiiiiie e 1
C29944 SEAL = “O FINQ. ettt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt e bttt et e e sab e e e abe e e sab e et e e e sabe e e anneas 1
C29952 ADAPTER - CArDUIELON ...ttt 1
C29953 GASKET = @UAPLEN ...ttt ettt sttt s e s b e e e snr e e e anneesnneeanes 1
C32450 MAINIFOLD = INEAKE ....ceiiieitiie ittt ettt e e sne e s e 1
192-19 LOCKWASHER = 147 ...ttt 2
113-65 BOLT - 1/47 - 20 X 1-3/8" ..ottt 2
113-121 BOLT - 5/16" — 18 X 27 et ettt ettt ettt e s nn e eenees 4
192-20 LOCKWASHER = 5/16" ....ooitiieiiee ettt ettt sttt sttt e saee et e e e e enees 6
C26202 (78S = I o 1 = a1 (o] (o SRR 2
113-103 BOLT = 5/16” — 18 X L7 ittt sttt ettt ettt et e e ae e e smte e e snaeesnneeenneas 2
C20360 CLIP - retaining, control rod to carburetor. ... 1
C29988 ROD - QOVEINOL CONIOL ....ueiiiiiiiiiiieiie ittt a e e e e e e e e e sannbeeeeeas 1
195-2027 WASHER = 5/16” ...ttt ettt ettt b et be e sabe e sabe e sabe e e s 1
NSS HOSE - fuel (use C28937 cut to Iength).......cccuvveeiiei e 1
C29959 PUMP = TUBT ...ttt b e e e 1
182-559 SCREW - tapping #10 - 24 X 5/8”......eiiiiei ettt 2
NSS HOSE - vacuum (use C28937 cut to 1ength) ......cccceviiiciiiiiieee e 1
214-103 CLAMP - NOSE 1/27 (WIl€) .uuvveeeeeeeeesiesuuiieeeeteeessssstteeeeeeeeesssnnssnsneeeaeesssnnnsnseneraeaessanns UAR
C20411 CAP - TUEI OULIET ... e UAR
NSS CLAMP - hose 7/16” (Wire) (USE C32376)......ccceirurieeiiiiieeeiiiieeeiniiieeessiieeee s sieeee e UAR
C32376 CLAMP - hose 1/2” (WOIM AIIVE) ....eeiiiiiieie ittt ettt 1
C10678 ELBOW - NOSE 900 .....ooiuiiiiiiieitieeeiieestee ettt e stee e stte e st e e ssteesnte e e snae e e beeesneeesnneeesnresenees 1
C33406 SPRING - governor rod (OPtioNal) .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiei e 1
FUEL SYSTEM (TRACTOR)

C10678 ELBOW-NOSE 90° ...ttt ittt ettt et snn e be e s e ennees 1
C28962 RETAINER - fUBIIINE ...ttt 1
NSS HOSE - fuel line 50” (1270 mm) (use C28937 cutto length) .......ccccccvveeiviiiciiiiennnnenn. 1
C28940 * TANK — fuel, 1.5" filler NECK.......coiiriieieeiee s 1
C44818 * TANK — fuel, 1.75" filler NECK........ccviiiiiiei s 1
C37094 * CAP - fuel tank 1.5” threads (inClUAES INSEIT) ......ccuvieeiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
C44819* CAP - fuel tank 1.75” threads (INClUAES INSEIL) .....evvieiiiiiiiei e 1
NSS HOSE - fuel line (use C28937 cut to 1ength) .........cooviiiiiii e 1
C23527 LINER - B8NK ..ttt ettt b et sab e s beesaneas 1
C14690 CUSHION = fUETTANK ...ttt sttt s b e sere e sane e 2
C32376 CLAMP = NOSE L/27 ...ttt ettt sae e et e e sab e be e 4
C31978 FILTER - FUBL .ttt e e 1
C24689 CLIP - “J" fuel liN€ retaiNing ........cccoiiiiiiiiiei e e et e e e e r e e e e e e 1
187-1036 SCREW - 1/4” - 20 Self tAP ....veieieieiiie ettt 1

* Measure cap or filler neck width for correct part.



INDEX




INDEX

O©CoOoO~NOOOTRAhWN-—-M

[ \NO T o JSE N N L NGl L N UL N W §
0O OWoONOOOTA,WN-0

m

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

AIR CLEANER
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD
C26703 NUT = WING 147 = 20ttt e e e e e e e e e e s e s snnraaeeeaaeeans 1
C32302 (OO LA = S = T i o] [=F= 1 1Y T 1
C22581 PRECLEANER. ...ttt e e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e s eeeaans 1
C22424 ELEMENT = QIr ClEANET ... e e e e e e e e aeaan 1
131-911 NUT = 5/167 = 18 flANGE ....eeeeeeeeeee ettt 1
C32303 HOUSING = @IF CIEANEGT ...t e e e e e e e e e aeaan 1
187-1036 BOLT - 1/4” - 20 x 3/8” tapping, washer head ...........cccccooo i 2
182-152 SCREW -machine #10 = 32 X 11727 e 3
195-516 WASHER = 10 oot e e et e e e e e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e eeaeenenans 3
C29946 DEFLECTOR = @6 ..ot e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e eeeaees 1
C32304 TUBE = @I INtAKE......eeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e 1
C29948 * [ I Y S o =Y = 1
C29949 * TUBE - crankcase Breather ..... ... 1
C32305 SUPPORT = @I CIEANET.......ccceeeeee et e e e e e 1
NSS * CLAMP - breather tube (USe 214-258) ........cooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
C30033 GROMMET = FUBDT ... et 1
C32306 COVER - €lIEMENTL ... et 1
131-71 NUT = 10CK 1747 = 20 ..o 1
C32451 SPACER - Air Cleaner StUA .........oooue et a s 1
C33246 ** HOSE = DrEatNET ... ..ot 1
214-251 ** CLAMP NOSE. ... e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aae e 1

Use before S/N:

** Use S/N and after:

3016 - 14127138
3018 - 14132690
3020 - 14133215
4016 - 14128811
4018 - 14129997
4020 -14131216



INDEX
INDEX



INDEX

n

OCONOOUITOPRABRAPRWWWNDNNREREM

INDEX

WNN P

©O©oo~NO O~

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

PART NO.
C33414 ~
C37226 * *
C30073 *
C35291 * *
C35291 * * *
C31893 *
C37227 **
C46340 * * *
C30074 *
C35291 **
C46369 * * *
C31977
C33218
192-18
C34117
182-559
C22369
C29957
C29506
187-1511

C29868
C29869
C29965
C29966
C30015
C29967
C29962
NSS
C29969
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS

CHOKE AND THROTTLE

DESCRIPTION

CONTROL - throttle ....ccoeeeeieeeeee e
CONTROL - throttle ...cuvveee et
HANDLE - throttle control, orange, Flag Style............oooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee,
HANDLE - control, black, Knob Style ...
HANDLE - control, black, Knob Style ...,
CONTROL = ChOKE .oeeiiiiiie ettt
CONTROL = ChOKE .ot
CONTROL = ChOKE .o
HANDLE - choke control, bIack ...
HANDLE - coOntrol, BIACK..........cuuuiiiiiiiieeee e
HANDLE - control, DIACK..........uueiiiiiiieeecec e
CLIP - cable (single cable) ShOWN ...........cooiiiiiiiiii
CLIP - cable (dual CabIe) .......couiii i
LOCKWASHER - No. 10 (early production) ..........ccccuueeeeeieeiiiiiiiiieeeee e
NUT - NO. 10 - 24 flange 10CK .........ceeeiiiiiiiiiieiee e
BOLT - No. 10 - 24 x 3/4” Phillips, bIack ..........cccocveiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
BOLT - washer head #10 - 32 X 5/16” .......ccvvveiiiiiie e
BRACKET - choke €able ..........ocvveiiiiiiii e
CLIP - retaining, choke Cable ..........cccuviiiiiiee e
SCREW -tapping #10 - 32 X 1/27 ..ot e e

* Use on 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018 — Up to PIN 14190553
4020 - before PIN 14176500

*x Use on 4020 - PIN 14176500 to PIN 14190553

*** Use on 4016, 4018, 4020 After PIN 14190553

CARBURETOR

CARBURETOR - fuel (3016, 3018, 4016, 4018).......cccccvvveviirieeeiiiieee s
CARBURETOR - fuel (3020, 4020) .......cuuveiiiieieeiiiieeeiiiieeessiiieeesseieee s
L I (o - PRSP PPRR
JET - power (3016, 3018, 4016, 4018) .....ceeviurrereiiiiieeeiiiieeesiiieee s
JET - power (3020, 4020) .....uuuruiieeeeeiiiiiineeeeeee e s s srrereeeeeeessssnrnneeeeeeeenn
JET =01 - e
I I 1= - U
GASKET AND SEAL PACKAGE ......cocoiiiiie ettt
GASKET - MOUNEING ..ttt
SCREW AND PLUG PACKAGE .........ccviii ettt
VALVE = INIBL. .
VALVE - dl€ @JUST ....oeeiiiiieiiieeee e
SPRING - tENSION. ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e e e e e e



INDEX




O©CoO~NOOOPAWN -

INDEX

C32308
163-22
C32444
C32445
187-1073
195-102
C32446
187-1073
C32447
195-518
C20376
C29506
C28719
187-511
182-49
C20371
C32311
121-3
195-102
C20375
NSS
NSS
187-1036

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

BLOWER HOUSING AND GOVERNOR

HOUSING = DIOWET ...ttt et e e e e e nneee s
SCREW - tapping, washerhead 1/4” - 20 X 7/167.........coeiiiieiiee e
HOUSING - cylinder air LLH .....ooo e
HOUSING - cylinder air RiH ...
SCREW - tapping, washerhead 1/4” - 20 X 5/8” ...
WASHER = /47 ..ottt e e et e e e st e e e e staee e e sneeeaeans
BOLT - 5/16” - 18 x 3/4” washerhead...........c.ccccuuiieiiiiiie e
SCREW - 1/4” - 20 x 5/8” tapping, washerhead..............cccocveiviiiii e
CLAMP = WG ... eiiie ettt s e ettt e e e ettt e e e ettt e e e e ente e e e e anteeeeeanteeeeeansaeeeennnes
WASHER = 1747 et e e st e e e et e e e aneeeaeens
SPRING = QOVEIMON .......iiiiiiiieee ettt e et ee et e e e e e e s e e e e e e e s sessnaeeeaaasesannnens
CLAMP = CADIE ...
BRACKET = CADIE......uiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e enees
SCREW -tapping #10 - 32 X 1/27 ...ttt
SCREW - tapping #6 - 32 X 5/87......eei ettt
SPRING - idle SEtHNG ...eeoiiiiiieiiiee e
ARM = GOVEIMON ...ttt et e e e sbb e e e anaeee s
BOLT - 1/4” - 20 x 1/2” washerhead..........ccccoooiiiiiiiii e
WASHER = 1/47 .ottt et e e sttt e e s sbae e e e aneeeaeans
BUSHING - @rM, GOVEINOT ....coieiiieeiiiieeeeitiee e eeiiteeesstee e s esteee e s ntaeaeennsaeeesenneeeessnees
SCREEN - blower housing (N0t USE)..........cooiiiiiieiiiiie e
PLUG - SCreen (NOL USEA) .....uvviiiiiee ittt e e e e e st e e e e e e e
BOLT - 1/4”" - 20 X 1/2” flang€ I0CK .........uvriieiie et

o






INDEX MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

EXHAUST PIPES AND COVERS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’'D
1 C32321 COVER - exhaust pipe L.H ...
2 C32322 COVER - exhaust pipe R.H ...
3 C26207 GASKET - €XNAUS......ceeiiiieii ettt e et e e snee e e ee e e neeeenee
4 C32324 PIPE - eXhaust R.H ...
5 C32325 PIPE - @XNaust L.H ...ooiiiiee ettt et e e e ee e
6 61-512 BOLT - 5/16” x 5/8” soCket head...........cocuiiiiiiiiiie e
7 192-404 LOCKWASHER = 5/167 ...ttt e et a e s e e s nnneeee s
8 NSS SCREW - 1/4” - 20 x 3/8” washerhead (use C31597) ......cc.ccviiiiiriiiiiiee e,
9 C31417 CLAMP -EXNAUST ..ottt

129-102 NUT = 5/1687 = 18 .. ettt e et e e e e e e nee e s meeeeneeeaneeeaneeeans

MUFFLER AND SHIELDS

1 C 31597 SCREW - 1/4" = 20 X 1/2” BIACK ....eviiiiiieeiee e
2 C 31415 SHIELD - head baffle extension L.H..........ccooiiiiii e
3 C 33425 MUFFLER = @XNAUSE ...t
4 113-208 BOLT = 3/87 = 18 X 1=1/47 ettt ettt e smee e e e e nneas
5 192-21 LOCKWASHER = 3/87 ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e st e e snee e ennee e e
6 C 31420 STRAP = MOUNTING ...t e s eaees
7 C 31421 SHIELD = MUFFIEE c.ceeieiee ettt e et e e e e s e e e e nnnaeeeeennee s
8 113-3 BOLT = 1/47 = 20 X 3/4” NEX ettt e e
9 131-934 NUT = 1/4” = 20 flaNge 10CK........eeiei ittt neaee s
10 187-1036 SCREW - 1/4” = 20 X 1/2” SEIf-aP ..eeieeeiee ettt
C33028 KIT - exhaust deflector (0ptional).........c.oociiiiiiiiiiie e

121-21 BOLT = /47 = 20 X /27 oottt ettt

131-934 N[O I U =T oo T= 0 (o Yo S PPPPPRN:



INDEX




©COOWONOOUPRARWNERLPE

[
WN RO

INDEX MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

NSS *
C46993 +
C33198 * *
C32382 * *
C32383 * *
C32384 * *
C32381
C33199
113-206
192-21
C29811
C15557
C33200
C31615
C31976
114-203
C47442
C47422
113-207
192-21

PTO ELECTRIC CLUTCH

CLUTCH - PTO (use C33201 kit — includes items 1, 8, 9, and 12) .............cccvvveenee. 1
(O IO 01 = I PR RR 1
(O IO I @1 = I PP S 1
ARMATURE = CIULCN .. 1
ROTOR = CIULCH . 1
1= o V) o SRR 1
(Sl =Y o 1T = U T 1 11 | R 1
2] R YN Of (=l - o1 i E ] = 1 (o] [ 1
BOLT - 3/8" - 16 x 3/4” (secure wWith LOCK TITE).......ccocceiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
LOCKWASHER = 3/8 ....oii ittt ettt e ettt e e et e e e e eatae e e e stae e e s e tbe e e e enees 2
SPACER - CIUtCH L1007, . ettt ettt e e st e e e e e e e nnrae e e e enees UAR
SPACER - CIULCH L0507 ei ittt e e e nnrae e e e e UAR
SPACER - CIULCH 12507 ... ettt sttt nnrae e e UAR
LTS = = F= 1y ] 11 s o RS 1
KEY = LA X LA X L-LIA" ettt et e e e 1
BOLT = 3/8" 24 X L-1/27 ..ottt ettt e e e e e nnbae e e e 1
KIT — Anti ROtation BraCKet..........coocuviiiiiie et 1
BRACKET - @nti-rotation .........ccovveieiiiiiiiiiieeee et e e e s e e e e e e s snnnnene e e e e 1
BOLT - 3/8" - 16 x 1" (secure With LOCK TITE) ...ccvvveeiiiiiiiiiieii e ccviiieeeee e 1
LOCKWASHER - 3/8".....oi ittt ittt ettt e a e st be e e s et e e e nnnes 1

* Use before S/N:

**  Use S/N and after:
3016 — 14126917 to S/N 17191880
3018 — 14132580 to S/N 17191880
3020 — 14133202 to S/N 17191880
4016 — 14128593 to S/N 17191880
4018 — 14129744 to S/N 17191880
4020 — 14130984 to S/N 17191880

+ Use after SN 17191880



INDEX




INDEX

OCoONOOPAPWN-_=—m

NMNMDMNDNNMNDNMNMNDNMNMNMNMNMNDNN A A A A A A A aa aa a a a
OO NP WON_L,OOOONOOAPRWONNN_AOO0OO0OO0OOO

m

PART NO.
C31625
C31627
C43222
C31610
C24137
C22023
131-1318
C27508
131-1352
195-525
113-208
C30458
C30460
C30462
C30464
C37136
C37138
121-106
C31368
C37167
C31368
C14730
192-23
113-424
166-85
138-2073
C16373
C31597
192-19
C31359
187-1036
C31967
C31369
C31603
C33472
C37140
C37141

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

FRAME, FOOT PADS AND BELLY PAN

DESCRIPTION REQ’'D
FRAME - main (3016, 3018, 3020) .....ccccueiieiiiieeeiiiiee e eriieee et ee et e e s staee e snaeea e 1
FRAME - main (4016, 4018, 4020 before PIN 14176500)..........ccccoeeeiiiiireeiiiieeeens 1
FRAME - main (4020 PIN 14176500 and after) ........ccccceeeieiiiiiieiie e 1
SHIELD = 00l f8NK ... e 1
SPRING = 1aCh ...t e 1
[ | ] e = T = OSSR 2
NUT = 10CK 1727 NLF oottt e e e e aae e e e e sabe e e e e saraeeeanes 2
PIN - attachment ... ..o e 2
NUT - 10CK 3/8” N.C. flange ......cooiiiiiiiiiii e 4
WASHER - 3/8” x 13/16” (over engine foot pad) early production ................cccccco..... 4
BOLT = 3/87 = 168 X 1-1/47 ..ottt ettt e e et e e e staee e 4
REST - foot L.H. (3016, 3018, 3020)........ceeiiiiiieeiiiiieeeeiiee e e siiee e sveee e e sseeeeeessneaeee e 1
REST - foot R.H. (3016, 3018, 3020) SHOWN.......ccccuiiiiiiiiiie e 1
REST - foot L.H. (4016, 4018, 4020 before PIN 14176500) ........cccceveeviiieeeeiiiieeens 1
REST - foot R.H. (4016, 4018, 4020 before PIN 14176500).........ccccceeviiieeeeiiinennnns 1
REST - foot L.H. (4020 PIN 14176500 and after) ..........cccceeeuviiiieieeeieiciiieeeee e 1
REST - foot R.H. (4020 PIN 14176500 and after).........ccceeoeeiieriiieeie e, 1
BOLT -5/16” X 1/2” N.C. flang@ [OCK .........cccoviriieeiiiiiee e 4
CAP - instrument panel (on 4020 use before PIN 14176500)........cccccevvvviciiiieennnnnnn. 4
CAP - instrument panel (4020 PIN 14176500 and after) .........cccccoeviieiiiiieeceninenn, 1
CAP instrument panel (3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018) .....ccceeiiieiieeee e 1
SPACER - rear, frame (3016, 3018, 3020) ....ccoeiiiiiiieeei e 2
LOCKWASHER = /27 ..ottt ettt st e e e e snaee e e snneeae s 4
BOLT - 1/2" - 13 x 1” transaxle MouNtiNg .......cccccveviiiiieiiiiie e UAR
BOLT - 1/2" X 17, 12 Pt flaNGE ..eeeeeiiee ettt UAR
PIN = 1Ol 3/16” X 1=1/47 ..ottt e et e e et e e e snaeeeanes 2
e | = | (o o ISP TPRRRPRRPN 2
BOLT - 1/47 = 20 X 1/27 DIACK ....eeeeiieiee e 12
LOCKWASHER = /47 ...ttt ettt e et a e snaaea s 2
COVER = @CCESS .o iiiiiiiiiiieie e e sttt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e s st eeeaeeesesanssaeeeaaaeeeanannsennenaaeean 1
SCREW - 1/4” - 20 X 1/2” SEIf AP .eeiiueiiee ettt 2
SCREW - tOWEE SIA ... e e e e e 2
e N R o =Y PSPPSR 1
RETAINER - Dbelly Pan ...t 6
SEAL - engine air (4020 PIN 14176500 and after)..........ccccevevioiieeiiiiiee e 1
PAD - footrest L.H. (4020 PIN 14176500 and after)..........cccccceeeiiiiieee e 1
PAD - footrest R.H. (4020 PIN 14176500 and after)...........ccccoveeereeiiiiiiiiieeee e 1






INDEX

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

HOOD AND GRILLE
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C31353 [ (@ L 5 1
C31357 HINGE - hood (not shown) is welded t0 hood ..........ccccooiiiiiiiiii e I
C16362 ROD - hoOd hINGE ....oeiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e et e e e s sar e e e s anbaeae e 1
132-334 PIN = COEI 1787 X 347 ... e 1
C29314 BUTTON - push, hood release ... 1
C30126 ROD - push, hood rel@ase ............ueeiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
C30004 SPRING = T8IEASE ... 1
C33467 72 1O I £ o Yo Yo O 1
C31611 2] RV 01 =l I s ToTo e [E=] (o] o RSP 2
121-106 BOLT - 5/16” - 18 X 1/2” flanNQ@ I0CK.......cccuviiieiiieie e 4
C31365 LT | R 1
131-934 NUT - 1/47 = 20 flange 10CK.........ueiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e sbaeee e 2
C31597 SCREW - 1/4” =20 X 1/27 BIACK........coiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
187-1328 SCREWS - #8 - 18 X 3187 ..ottt neaaaaees 1
C31366 SHROUD - headlight...........eiiiiiiiiie et 1

C31612 SHIELD-NEAL ... e e 1



INDEX MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020
COMPACT TRACTORS

SEAT, FENDERS AND TOOL TRAY
3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018 - ALL
4020 - before PIN 14176500

AFTER THIS PIN




INDEX

OCOOWOOONOODOUITURARDMNWWNNREREMT

NNNNNNNNNNNNNRPRPRPREPRPRPERPRRRE
OCoOoON~N~N~NOOOUORRWNRPOOO~NOUDMWNEO

m

PART NO.
C31020
C31021
C26827
C27224
113-427
113-441
113-424
113-118
192-20
192-23
C31004
C16429
C30071
C30066
C30067
C15410
195-2175
113-122
C31006
121-106
C31005
C26526
C14728
C27594
195-525
C17216
C30489
131-1216
C29305
C29306
113-102
131-911
C30942
C32386
C32385
C32388
C32387
182-547
131-934

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
SUPPORT - seat, front shown (3016, 3018, 3020).........ccccvrmmrrrreeeiiiiniinrreeee e s eenneeens 1
SUPPORT - seat, front (4016, 4018, 4020) .......cccuvueiieeeeiiiiiieiieeeeee e e sssenrreeee e e e e e ennenes 1
SUPPORT - seat, rear (3016, 3018, 3020) .......c.cuuruirieeeeeiiiiiieeeeeeeesssiereeereeeeessnnenes 1
SUPPORT - seat, rear (4016, 4018, 4020) ........cccovereeiiiieeeiiiieeeestieeeesstneeeessineeeeanns 1
BOLT - 1/2" x 3-1/4" (3016, 3018, 3020)......0ceeeiiuiireeeiiiieeeitieeeesireeeesiveeesesnreeeeennenas 2
BOLT - 1/2" x 2-1/4" N.C. hex (4016, 4018, 4020).......c.ccveeiirrieeiiiiieeeaiieneeannineaeennens 2
BOLT = 2/27 X 17 N.C. NBXuitiiiieiiiiiie ittt ettt et bae e e nbae e e s nnae e e e enees 1
BOLT = 5/LB8" X 5/8 ... eeeee ettt ettt e et e st e e e st e e st ae e e e ssba e e e e nreeeeeees 1
LOCKWASHER = 5/16" .....iiiiie ittt ettt e tbee e s nnbee e e 1
LOCKWASHER = 1/27 ..ottt ettt ettt e e e entae e e s anbbe e e e e 4
I A (o o | RSP 1
L A Y= = L 11 o = SRR 1
SEAT - shown (black) (3016, 3018, 3020) low back...........cccccvveeeiiiviiiiieneee e 1
SEAT - (black) (4016, 4018, 4020).........ceeeiiirieeeeiiiieeeeitiee e e estee e e e stree e e e srae e e s eraeaeeenens 1
SEAT - (black) 3016, 3018, 3020 high back .........ccccccoviiieiiiiiiiee e 1
0105 o 110\ I (U] o] o 1= R 8
WASHER - 5/16" X 1-1/4" OD, ZINC ...vvvtieiiiiiieeiiiiiee e siieeeesiieeeessiiaeeessssaeeessseeeessseneas 4
BOLT = 5/16” X L-0/2" ..eoeieeiieie ettt e et e e e e stbae e e e stae e e e nnnbe e e s ennreeeeenes 4
SPRING - S€At SWILCN ... uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
BOLT - 5/16" X 1/2” flange [OCK ........uuviiiieieeiiiceeie e 10
HINGE ASSEMBLY = SEAL.....ceiiiitiiiieiiiiiie e eiiiee ettt e e sttt e ssitee e s stbee e e e snbae e e s anbaeeessnnees 1
(O 2 Y o] 1 o [P USRS 1
LT R o) 1 1= = PSR 1
LEVER = SNIft ettt s 1
WASHER - 7/16”7 X 1-1/4" O.D ..ttt 1
SPRING = SHIft IBVEL ..ttt a e e e e e e 1
WASHER ...ttt e e sttt e st e e e st e e e e ata e e e e ara e e e a it ra e e s aaaeas 1
NUT = 10CK 3/8” NL.C. NEX eieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt be e be b bebsbeaeeeeaenenaaees 1
(07 S o ¢ o [P PPURPTO 2
SPRING = SEAL......ttiiieiiiiie ettt se e e e st e e e et e e e st e e e e stbe e e e e atae e e e nnraeeearees 2
BOLT = 5/16" = 18 X /A" .o eeee ettt ettt e et e e e s nstae e e e entre e e e ensbeeeeenes 3
NUT - 5/16" - 18 flaNGE 1OCK .....ccooiiiiiiiieiie e e 7
REFLECTOR - red, rear fENAEI.........uuiiiii ettt e 2
FENDER - R.H. (3016, 3018, 3020).....c.cccttttttitrieieiirieiennieeeessineeeesneeeeeesssneeeessnneeess 1
FENDER - L.H. shown (3016, 3018, 3020).......ccuutteiiiiiieiiiiieeeiiiieee e e e 1
FENDER - R.H. (4016, 4018, 4020).....c.ccctuttttiiiieeeiniiieeessiieeessiieeeesieeeaesssneeeessnneeeas 1
FENDER - L.H. (4016, 4018, 4020) .....cccccuiieeiiiieeeiiiiieeseireeeessisaeeesnanaeeessnnneeassnnaeas 1
SCREW = 1/47 = 20 X L/27 ettt ettt ettt e e e st e e e s st e e e s satanaeeanes 2
N L SRS 2

SEAT, FENDERS AND TOOL TRAY
3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018 - ALL
4020 - before PIN 14176500 AFTER THIS PIN



INDEX MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020
COMPACT TRACTORS

SEAT, FENDER AND TOOL TRAY BEFORE THIS PIN
4020 - PIN 14176500 AND AFTER




INDEX

CoO~NO GO AADWNEREFEMT

m

* *

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

SEAT, FENDER AND TOOL TRAY
4020 - PIN 14176500 AND AFTER  BEFORE THIS
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C37262 * SUPPORT = SEAL, TIONT ...ttt e et e e e e e s e r e e e e s s e e bbb e eeas 1
C44926 * * SUPPORT - S€aL, fIONt ..o 1
C37266 SUPPORT = SEAL, FEAI ..cunniiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaeeeeeaa e e eeanneerees 1
113-441 BOLT = 1727 X 2-1/A7 .ot 2
113-424 21O ]I I 7 e (N TN G o 1= G, 1
113-118 BOLT = 518" X B8 ..o, 1
192-20 LOCKWASHER = 5/187 ... oo 1
192-23 LOCKWASHER - 1127 oo 4
C37017 TRAY = 10O, ..ttt et e et ettt e et as sttt st st et st et st et st e e nnnnnennnennnnnnnnnrnreres 1
C16429 PIN = SEAL NINGE ..eeiieieectee ettt st e et e e saae e s ta e e sbeeeaeeans 1
C44982 ] =y N I o] 01T = 1o ] T PRSPPI 1
C37848 I (1o [N = = 1] 1
C37060 BRACKET - SWItCh MOUNLING .....uvviiiieeiii it e e e ree e e e e e 1
113-2 BOLT = 1/47 = 20 X 518 oo, 2
C37411 (O@ LA = Y o1 A TSV 1
C37462 SPRING = SEAL SWITCN 1uvuiiiiiiieiieeee e e e s e e e e e e e e s eerb e e eeeas 1
121-106 BOLT - 5/16" X 1/2” flANQGE I0CK .......uveeeeiiiiie ettt e e naaaea e 10
C37152 HINGE ASSEMBLY = SBAL ....ciiiiii e 1
C26526 (7Y = o] o] o o PP PUPPPPPPPPPPPUPPR 1
C10487 KINOB = SHIft IBVET ... 1
C37247 (I Y = =] o111 AR 1
195-525 WASHER = 7716”7 X 11747 0.0, ueetetetete e s s s s e se s e s e neneneneneneneeas 1
C10482 SPRING = Shift IEVET ..ottt 1
132-310 PIN = COttRI 1/8” X L7 i 1
C37460 COVER = PIALE ...ttt e e e st e e e s ba e e e e s ebbe e e e e aabeeens 1
C29305 (O 2 =Y o] o SRR 2
C29306 Y ol md NN =T Y A 2
113-102 BOLT = 5/16" = 18 X B4 ..o, 3
131-911 NUT -5 1/2 16" - I8 flangeIOCK .........cceeiiiiee et 11
C37430 PLATE - Shift PATEIN ...t e 1
C37156 FENDER = RiH oo, 1
C37155 FENDER - LiH oo, 1
C31597 SCREW = 1/4" =20 X 1/2 e 6
131-934 NUT = L/ e, 6
195-2175 RTAT N = = 1 R 2
131-934 NUT - 2/4” - 20 flANGE T0CK ... ..ueiiiiiiiii ettt e e 2
C42155 PROTECTOR - tail Ight.....ccoiiiiieiececc et 2
C37850 SPACER —Seat Ralil........ccoooiiiiiiii 4
C42056 SCREW — Seat Mounting to Rail..........coooviiiiiiiiie e 4
Use Before PIN 14183300

Use PIN 14183300 and After

PIN






©Coo~NOORAPWNEM

INDEX

n

PART NO.
113-206
C26325 *
C29044
C26326
C33940
C29812
113-241
C14201
131-1352
C27501
138-143
195-541
195-2206
C33309
C33308
192-21
195-2069
C15096
C30019
C30127 *
C37131 *
C42849 **
C37479 **
C39504 **
C39507 **

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

STEERING GEAR

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
BOLT - 3/8" X 3/4" N.C. NEX t.eteieiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt et e e stee e e s sbaeeeeane 4
WHEEL - StEEIING .vvevieieii ittt e s e e e e e e s s s snr e e e e e e e e e nannres 1
[N T o) | RS SP 1
SHAFT — steering, Use Before PIN 14176500 ..........cccvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiiieeeee s essiineeeeens 1
SHAFT — steering, Use PIN 14176500 and After (1.5" longer) .....ccccccceevvvcvvvevnnnnn. 1
WASHER = 3/87 X 1.4 .ottt e e et e e e e etae e e e etae e e e enees 2
BOLT - 3/8" = 16 X 3" 1 tiii e e ittt e e ettt e sttt e e sttt e e e sttt e e e et e e e e et e e e e st e e e e atae e e e e abeeeeenes 1
AN | 1 ] o1 4 TSRS 4
NUT - 3/87 - 16 heX loCK flange .........c..ouuiiiiiiiiie e 1
BUSHING ... oottt ettt et e e e et e e e e bt e e e e st e e e e nsbeeeeeantaeeeerees 1
PIN = TOI 1/47 X 2-T1A7 ..ottt ettt e e et e e st e e e neees 1
WASHER = 5/87 ...ttt ettt e ettt e e st e e s st e e s st e e e e arreeaean UAR
WASHER - 5/8" X 1-1/4" X .06 ...uvvieieiiiiee ettt e e sneaee s UAR
(] Y S (==Y 1 Vo SO 1

BUSHING = SIBEVE.......oeiiiiiieiee ettt 2
LOCKWASHER - 3/8 ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e st e e e s sabeeee e 4
WASHER - 5/8” ZINC PlAtEU....ccoiiiiieiiiiiie et 1
BUSHING - flanged NYION .......coiiiiiiiieiiice ettt 1
SUPPORT - steering gear (inCludes item 9) .......ccooiuiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 1
IO ] ] (T o o TR PURT T 1
WHEEL - SEEEIING e ittt ettt e ettt e e e e e e e e anb b e e e e e e e e e e e nnnreas 1

CAP - steering Wheel...........ueeiii e 1
I 2 ) (=T o o RSP 1
BOOT - StEEINNG COIUMN . ..uiiiiiiie e e e e e e s et e e e e e e s e anneees 1
1S =1 I oo To | SRR 1

* Use on:

3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018 - ALL
4020 - before PIN 14176500

** Use on:
4020 - PIN 14176500 and After



INDEX




OCONOOOO AR WWLWWWN=M

INDEX

m

PART NO.
C18812
C40687
C27597
C31338
C31341
C31337
C31340
C27902
C28232
C22278
C11906
C13716
219-404
C13106
132-311
C25855
C25856
C28226
187-1910
C25857
192-23
129-165
126-365
C13605
C12102
C22568
219-17

MODEL 3016, 3018,

3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

FRONT AXLE
DESCRIPTION REQ’'D
AXLE - front (3016, 3018, 3020).....ccciiiiieeiiiieeeeeiiee e etee e etee e e eiee e rnree e e snee e e 1
AXLE - front shown (4016, 4018, 4020) .......ccccmiiiiieee e 1
WASHER = SPACET ... .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e ennreaeeeas 2
SPINDLE - R.H. (3016, 3018, 3020)......ccuttieeiiiieeecireee e ettt eere e e e 1
SPINDLE - R.H. shown (4016, 4018, 4020) ........ccoeiiiiieiiiiee e 1
SPINDLE - L.H. (3016, 3018, 3020) ......cccutieeiuieiee ettt e et e e 1
SPINDLE - L.H. (4016, 4018, 4020) ......cccutieeieieiee et e eeiteeeeseee e e seree e s e e snnnneee s 1
RING - retaining, spindle (4016, 4018, 4020).....cccue it 2
RING - retaining, spindle (3016, 3018, 3020).....cceteiiiiiiieieee e 2
PIN - retaining, axle PiVOL........cooo oo 1
WASHER - thrust (3016, 3018, 3020) ....ccocuiiieiiiiiee et iee e e 4
WASHER - thrust (4016, 4018, 4020) ....ccciuviiieiiiie e 4
FITTING = IUDFICALON ... et 3
COVER - lubrication fitting.......cc.uuuiiiieeiicceee e 3
PIN = COtEr 5/327 X 1-1/47 ... e 2
TIE ROD - (4016, 4018, 4020)......ciiiiiieee et ettt e e e baea e e 1
TIE ROD- (3016, 3018, 3020)......0etiiiiiiieeiiiieieecitee e e et e e et e s eare e e e et e e e e abee e e e enreas 1
WASHER - Wheel SPACET......ccoiiiiiii e UAR
BOLTS - 3/8"- 16 X 3/4” N.C. heX h€ad .......c..eveiiiiiiie e 1
N (o [ = o T PP TR TP 1
LOCKWASHER = 1/27 ZINC ..cutiee ettt et e e s estae e e e snaeeaeenes 4
NUT - 1/2" N.F.R.H. thread, [0CK .........c.oveiiiiiiieiiie e 6
NUT - 1/2" N.F.L.H. thread, I0CK .......cccciiiiiiiiie e 2
BALLJOINT = 1/2” L.H. thread .....ovvieeeeieeee et 2
BALLJOINT - 1/2” R.H. thread........cooiiiiiiie et 2
PIN = @XIE PIVOL....eetiiiieeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ernaeees 1

FITTING - lubrication



INDEX




INDEX

©Coo~NOOTPA~,WNEM

WNN P =

co~NO O1h

n

PART NO.
C33942
C26381
138-2073
C31660
C31662
C31604
C31661
C21942
C31605
C33427
C23910
113-2262
129-143
C23899
C24761
C40646
195-533
132-310
C28978
141-4
132-321
C31993
C31992
C31975

C30913
C30914
C30917
C30918
C30922
C27763
C10314
C30912
C30911
219-403
Cl2110
C28965
C44478
C28236
C13106

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

BRAKE ASSEMBLY
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PEDAL - brake aCtUating..........cuvuiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiie e e sttt e e e e e e s siarae e e e e e e e e snrnrneeeaeeeean 1
ARM - Brake PeAal ......coooe i e e 1
PIN = TOI B/LB” X L-L/A" .ottt ettt e e e st e e e s snba e e e e anbaee e 1
] o N [T = 11 0 1
GUIDE - NEULIAl FELUIMN ...ttt e e e s r e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e e nnnneees 1
ACTUATOR - parking Brake..........c..oooiiiiii e 1
LEVER - brake 10CK ..., 1
SPRING = Drake [OCK ......uvvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieiet e e e e e e ans 1
[OF Y - ox (U= (o ] (OSSP RSPPPPN 1
BAND - Brake ..o 1
PIN-CIEVIS ... 1
BOLT - 3/8" = 16 X 1-1/2" NEX .uvvveeiiiiiie ettt ettt et e et e e s nnnaee e 1
NUT - 3/8" = 16 SPECIAL ....eeeiiieiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e s s sanabaeeeeaeeenaes 1
E e Y o] =1 (= PSR 1
ARM - brake (includes adjusStment NUL) ..........ccooeiuiiiiiieie e e e 1
GUIDE - Brake aCtUBLON........uveiieieeiiiiiiiieeeeee e e e ss st e e e e e e s e sstreeeer e e e e e s snnsnneeeeeaeeesennnnes 1
WASHER = 5317 LD ittt ettt st e e abe e e s s e e e e 5
PIN - COtter 1/8” X L7 .. 5
CLEVIS .ottt et e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e b e e e e e e e e aae e e e ares 1
PIN-CIEVIS ... 1
L L R o 0 £ = PSPPI 1
ROD - brake (4016, 4018, 4020)........uuttiiiiieieiiiieeeisiieeeesieeeeesireeessseeeeesseaeeesnnaaeees 1
ROD - brake (3016, 3018, 3020).......cuuttiiiiieeeiiiiiereiiireeessteeeeesnreeessseeeeesnssaeeesnnaaeees 1
PAD - Brake PeOAIL........ceiiieeiii e a e e aan 1
FRONT AND REAR WHEELS
WHEEL - Rim - rear, 5 bolt (3016, 3018, 3020) for 23 x 8.50 - 12 tir€.........cceveennnee. 2
TIRE & RIM ASSY, rear — 3000 SEIES....ucuuiiieeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeseiiiieere e e e e e s s ssnresaeeeeeeeeaaans 2
WHEEL - rear, 6 bolt (4016, 4018, 4020) SHOWN ......cccveiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 2
TIRE & RIM ASSY, rear — 4000 SEIES....uccuiiieeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeesesitieereeee e e s s ssnrssneeeeeeeeaaans 2
WHEEL - Rim - rear, 5 bolt (3016, 3018) for 23 x 10.50 - 12 tire........cccccvvvvvvereerrnnnns 2
BOLT - rear wheel (4016, 4018, 4020) ......cuuueereeeeiiiiirieeeeeeeeeseernreeer e e e e e s sssnnnreeeeeeees 12
BOLT - rear wheel (3016, 3018, 3020) ......uuvurereeeeiiiiiirieeeeeeeeessnrnrenereeeeessnsnnnnneeeesees 10
WHEEL - front (includes Dearings)........ccueuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
TIRE & RIM ASSY — Front, all UNITS.....ccooiiiiiiiiei e eenns 1
FITTING - lUBFiCation ......coooeee e, 2
BEARING = WHEEL.......eiiiieiiiiii ettt e e e nnaes 2
CAP - hub, front wheel (Optional) ...........cooiiiiiiii e 2
CAP - PIASHIC, TIONT ..o e e e e e 2
STEM = VAIVE ...ttt e e e e e s e st e e e e e e s s e s n e e e e e e e e s e snrnees 4
(O{@AV4 =1 = IR (V] o o= 11 To] o 10 1 1] o [P USSR 2



INDEX

)

N e o o e e - — - - — ———

AN AT
1NN\t )
MW\ LT
P IV .|
P aNtddin
S N 01 T @

34
g\?g

®



3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018 - ALL
4020 - before PIN 14176500

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

TRANSMISSION AND FINAL DRIVE

DESCRIPTION
CASE ASSEMBLY - transmission, ribbed
CASE ASSEMBLY - transmission
CASE - transmiSSioN (SEE @DOVE) .....cocuviiiiiieie ittt ettt
BEARING - flange
BEARING - flange
SEAL -shaft.....cccccceeeeviiiiiiineen.
BEARING - sleeve
BEARING - sleeve
SEAL-shiftrod ............ccccueee.
BEARING - roller
DIFFERENTIAL ASSY, 20° PA (also includes C30030, C30031, C12552)....
DIFFERENTIAL ASSY, 20° PA (includes C36903, C30031, C12552) ..........
DIFFERENTIAL ASSY - 25° PATEEN ....cooviiceecieeeeeeeeeeeeee e,
PLUG - filler and drain 3/8”.........ccccceeviiiiininennn.
PLUG - pipe 3/8" hex socket
PIN - roll 3/16” x 1-1/4” (early production)
SHAFT - axle, short R.H. (3000 Series)
SHAFT - axle, short R.H. Shown = (4000 SEMES) .....eeiiurieiiiiieeiiiie ettt
KEY - Woodruff, brake idler #18, 1/4”7 X 1-1/8" ...ttt e e eea
SHAFT - axle, long L.H. (3000 Series) ................
SHAFT - axle, long L.H. shown (4000 Series)
RN (T =Y =1 L = D4 [
GASKET - trANSMISSION COVEN ......uuiiiiieiieeeeiiiite et e e e e ettt e e e e e s aabbes e e e e e s aababbeeeaeeesasnbneeeeeaanees
COVER - transmission .................
BREATHER - transmission
LOCKWASHER = 1/27 .. ettt ettt et e ekt e e ettt e e s st e e e antb e e e ente e e e nnneeeentneeennes
BOLT - 1/4” X 1/2" N.C. NEX IOCK .eeeiiieiiiiiiiiiet ettt e e et
FORK = Shift...coceeeeeiciiee e
ROD - gear shift (uses Ref. 41 and 42)
ROD - gear shift
RING - retaining
GEAR - cluster input — 18 tooth x 32 tooth 20° PA ...................
GEAR - cluster input — 18 tooth x 27 tooth 20° PA ...................
GEAR - cluster input — 18 tooth x 27 tooth, 25° PA
GEAR - high 41 tooth, 20° PA
GEAR - high 46 tooth, 20° PA
GEAR = 10W 55 10010, 20% PA ..ot e e e e et et e e et e e e e e e e e eee e
DIFFERENTIAL CASE ....ooiiiitiiee ettt ettt ekt e e e ettt e e s bt e e et b e e e antaeeesnnneeeennneennns
BRAKE DRUM .......cccceevviereeinienn,
GEAR - differential pinion
GEAR - dIiffEr@NTIAL. ..ottt e e a e e aeee
WASHER - pinion thrust
PIN - differential...........ccccccceernns
PIN - differential pin lock
KIT - SCrEeW (SEE OF FOUN) c...eeiiiiiee e e
WASHER - differ@ntial ........coi it eas
WASHER - spacer..............cc........
GEAR - brake idler, 20° PA ..........
GEAR - brake idler, 25° PA ..........
RING - retainer, brake idler ..........
BOLT - 1/2" - 13 X 1" heX...ceeeeveenneen
BOLT - 1/2"- 13 x 1" 12 Pt flange
PIN - cotter 1/8” X 1”7 .....ovvveeeeennnns
WASHER - .656” ID X 1.312" OD...cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e ettt e e e e e s st eeea e e e nnaeeeas

+ Use PIN and After:
All units PIN 17193395 and after

++ All units before PIN 17193395

4020 - PIN 14176500 to PIN 17192404

INDEX
REF. PART NO.
C47666 +
C47668 + +

1 NSS

2 C12713

3 C24804

4 C24803

5 C13241

6 C13385

7 C13266

8 C28281

9 C30029 *

9 C36902 * *

9 C46929 * * *
10 221-3
10 221-1842
11 138-2073
12 C16699
12 C22638
13 126-128
14 C16700
14 C22637
15 C26342
16 C13196
17 C36935
18 C28241
19 192-23
20 121-21
21 C12725
22 C32486 *
22 C37222 **
23 Cl14168
24 Cl4644 *
24 C36901 * *
24 C46928 * * *
25 C30030 *
25 C36903 * *
26 C12552
27 NSS
28 C33305
29 NSS
30 NSS
31 NSS
32 NSS
33 NSS
34 C30031
36 C12718
37 C14223
38 C33417
38 C46927 * * *
39 C14222
40 113-424
40 166-85
41 132-310
42 195-541

* Use on:

** Use on:

* % %

Use on all Onan powered tractors after PIN 17192405
These are 25° pressure angle gears and must not be
used with 20° PA gears



MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

INDEX

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, and
4018 — without PTO ready tubes

AFTER THIS PIN

4020 - before PIN 14176500




OCoO~NOOOUTAWNEFEM

INDEX

m

PART NO.
C29689
218-5065
218-5007
218-5107
218-5007
218-5062
218-5007
218-5232
C27764
131-351
C29655
C29657
C29656
C29658
C31435*
C30939
C33234
C28949
166-85
C31958
C33423
C33180
C25237
C31295
C31431
214-254
214-14
C31966
218-5117
C31973
C31974
NSS **
218-754
C33115**

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018 - ALL

4020 - before PIN 14176500 AFTER THIS PIN

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
VALVE - control (rePairs PAGE 47) .eceeeiie e ettt e e e e e s s e e e e e e e s snrnaeeeeeee e 1
FITTING - 3/47 X 7187 “07 FINQ 1t uteeee ettt ettt st e e 1

“O" RING ...ttt e et e e et e e et e e et e b e nnres 1
FITTING = 90° €IDOW ...cciiiiiiiic ittt ettt e st e e e saaae e e snnaes 2

“O" RING ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e arar e e e arae e nres 1
FITTING = 5/8" X 718" “07 FINQ 1. tutteeeeiieiee e ittt e sttt e e sttt e e s st e e s saae e e s sntaee e e snnnaeasanneeas 3

“O" RING ...ttt et et e e e et e e e et e e e e s a e e e e e rte e e e e antae e e e arae e nnres 1
FITTING = 90°% €l00W ..cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e nnnees 1
SCREW - 5/16" - 18 X 1-1/4" round head ..........ccccuveiiiiiieeiiiiiieecieee e 2
N[O I (o Tox 15T i K PRSP 2
TUBE - valve to upper motor port (3016, 3018, 3020) ......cccevveeeeeeiiiciiiiieeeeee e 1
TUBE - valve to upper motor port (4016, 4018, 4020) ShOwWN .........ccccvveeeeeeeeiiinnnnen. 1
TUBE - valve to lower motor port (3016, 3018, 3020) ......cceveveeeeeeiiiiniirereeee e e e 1
TUBE - valve to lower motor port (4016, 4018, 4020) ........c.cevvveeeeeiiicniieieeeee e e e 1
TUBE - valve “out” to heat eXChanger ... 1
MOTOR - hydraulic (3016, 3018, 3020) (repairs page 49) .......ccccceevrrreeerniuneeesninnnn 1
MOTOR - hydraulic (4016, 4018, 4020) (repairs page 49) .......cccccvevrureeerniuneeesninnnen 1
SEAL - MOtOr 10 traNSMISSION ...coiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt e e 1
SCREW - 1/2" - 18 X 1" 12 Pt. flANQE .vvveeeiiiie ettt 4
PUMP - hydraulic 1/2” shaft (repairs page 51) ......coooiuiiiiiiieeiiiiiiieeee e 1
[ (OS] S o183 ] o N1 1= SRR 1
RESERVOIR-0Il ...cciiitiiiiiitiiit ettt sttt e e s s e e e snnne e e e snnneeas 1
(7 B (=TT oY o | PSPPSR 1
EXCHANGER - NEAL ....cciiiiiiiii ittt 1
HOSE - formed 90° 6-3/4" x 6-3/4” (cut to length) ........ccevvvveeiiiice e, 2
CLAMP = NOSE L-1/A" ..ottt ettt et et e e e 4
CLAMP = NOSE 1-3/8" ...ttt ettt et e e e et e e e e eatae e e e 2
HOSE - PUMP 10 VAIVE ...ttt 1
FITTING = 90° €lI00W ...cciiiiiiiii ittt et e e e eanaeas 1
B LU B e O PSR 4
LU O [0 I (= =11 1= SRR 4
HOSE - hydraulic (use C29697 cut to [ength)...........oociiiiiiiiiii e, 1
CAP - hydrauliC NUL .........ouiiiiiiie e e e e e r e e e e e s e eanre s 1
TUBE - valve “out” to heat eXChanger ... 1

*  Use before PIN:
** Use PIN and after:

3016 - 14137800 to 14147800
3018 - 14138800
3020 - 14133220
4016 - 14139600 to 14149628
4018 - 14140900
4020 - 14141900



MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020

INDEX

BEFORE THIS PIN

COMPACT TRACTORS
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
4020 - PIN 14176500 and after




©CooO~NOOTr,WNEM

INDEX

n

PART NO.
C33473
218-5065
218-5007
218-5107
218-5007
218-5062
218-5007
218-5232
C27764
131-351
C37309
C37310
C31435
C33234
C28949
166-86
C31958
C33423
C33180
C37093
C31295
C33555
214-254
214-14
C31966
218-5117
C31973
C31974
C37425
218-754
C33577
C33446
121-21
217-333
C33445
C33544
C33556
C14619
192-23
C44924
C44918
C44919
C44922
C44923
C44908

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016,

4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

4020 - PIN 14

176500 and after BEFORE THIS PIN

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
VALVE - control (rEPaIrS PAGE 47) ..uuueeeieee e ieiieieeeee e e e e secitre e e e e s e s snrnae e s e e e e s s snnraneees 1
FITTING = 3/47 X 718" “07 FINQ teteeitreeie ittt eeiiiie e ssttee e s sitee e sibee e s sstae e e s nnbae e e e nneaee e e e 1
“O" RING ...ttt ettt e ettt e et e et e e e b e e s nree s 1
FITTING — 90° €IDOW .....vvieveeeieeecieeeeteee ettt 2
SO VLSRR SUPP 1
FITTING - 5/8" X 718" “0” FINQ 1eteeiurieeeieiieeeesettiee e s ettee e s sitee e s ettee e s st e e e e nntaeaeennnaeae e e 3
SO VLSRR 1
FITTING - 90° @ID0W ..., 1
SCREW - 5/16" - 18 x 1-1/4” round h€ad...........cceiiuiieeiiiiiee e ciieee e cieee et e e 2
L I (o Tod G Y i SRR 2
TUBE - valve to UPPEr MO0 POI ...vvieiieeiiiiiiiieieee et e e e e e e s e e e e e e s eanrreee s 1
TUBE - valve to [oWer MOtOr PO .....uciiie et s e siree e e e e e sarreee s 1
TUBE - valve “out” to heat exchanger...........ccvvvi i 1
MOTOR - hydraulic (repairs Page 49)......uuieeeeeiiiieieeeeeee e isirreee e e e e e s ssserrerreeaeeesnnnnnes 1
SEAL - MOtOr t0 trANSMISSION ....ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee i ee ettt e e e e s nnaeee s 1
SCREW -1/2" - 18 X 1-1/4" 12 Pt. flanNQe ..veeeveeee e 4
PUMP - hydraulic 1/2” shaft (repairs page 51)......c.ceeeiiiiieeiniiieeiriiiee e 1
HOSE - PUMP INIET . 1
RESERVOIR = Ol c.viiiiiiiiiee sttt ettt ste e e e etae e e e abe e e e 1
(07 N (=T T=T Ao | U EPTP T RTPPRPPPRRN 1
EXCHANGER - NEAL ......viiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e et e e et e e s stae e e e stbeeeesnsreeaeaes 1
HOSE - formed 90° B-1/4" X 57 . .uuiii ittt et e e e e e nbae e e 1
CLAMP = hOSE L-1/4" ..ottt sttt e e st e e sbb e e e snnaeee s 8
CLAMP = hOSE 1-3/8" ...ttt ettt sttt ettt e e st e e e abb e e e snnaeee s 2
HOSE - pump to valve — tractors without PTO ready tubes ...........cccoccveeeeeeiiccinne, 1
FITTING = 90° @IDOW ....eviiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e 1
B L I e O PP OTPPRPPTR 4
“U” ClIP - FELAINET ...ttt ettt e e st e e st e e e s abae e e 4
FITTING - 90° 3/8" tUDE X 1/2" = 20 ..iiciiiiiie e ciiee ettt e e stre e e taeea e 1
CAP = 3/87 TUDE ...ttt e e e e e e araae e 1
2] AN O [l o 11 I {11 =1 USROS 1
HEAD - Ol B ...ttt e et e e e e e e seeeees 1
BOLT = 1747 = 20 X L/27 ..o eeeee ettt ettt et e e et e e et ae e e e entbe e e e nnbaeeeennes 1
FITTING - 90° 3/8" NPTF X 3/4”" NOSE ....eevieiiiiiee ittt sieee et e e staee e 2
[ I = o | RSP ERPPR 1
TUBE - filtEF 10 tANK .....eiiiiiiiiie e e e 1
HOSE - formed 90° 3-1/2" X 3-1/2" ....ciiieee ettt sbeee e 1
HOSE = B/47 X A7ttt e bt e e st e e e e e e e eeees 2
LOCKWASHER - 1/27 ..ottt ettt 4
HOSE — Pump to PTO Ready TUDE ........oooiiiiiiiiiee e 1
TUBE — Hose to PTO Valve 3000 SEIES ....uuueiiiiieeiiiiiiieiieeieeesesiiieeeeeee e s s ssnneeneeeeaens 1
TUBE — Hose t0o PTO Valve 4000 SEIES ....uvvviiiiieeiiiiiiiiiiieteeesesiiiieeeeee e e s s ssnneineeeeeens 1
TUBE — PTO Valve to Travel Valve, 3000 SErES.......ccuueiiiieeiiiiiiiiieeee e eeeiiiieeeeenes 1
TUBE — PTO Valve to Travel Valve, 4000 SEIES.......ccuueeiiieeaiiiiiiiieeea e eeiiiieeeeens 1
BRACKET — stand, tUDE SUPPOIT .........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee et 1



INDEX

2, ﬁ@’@

@/ ®
jG\. %:
@

s o
>
@%@%’i@@

@’%

TRAVEL SECTION DETENT GROUP é

TRAVEL SECTION RELIEF GROUP

LIFT SECTION DETENT GROUP

@
% /@
$d =,

LIFT SECTION RELIEF GROUP

HOLDING SECTION GROUP



OCoOoO~NOOOT,WNEM

INDEX

n

PART NO.
C33473
C29956
C28217
C28856
C29951
211-208
C21507
C17433
C17435
129-531
C26668
C28707
C28706
C28705
NSS
211-5
C17438
C28708
Cl7444
169-114
221-841
C21506
C26665
C26664
C26666
C26663
129-166
C29950
C29958
211-7
C17443
C30002

MODEL 3016

, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
VALVE - cONtrol, tWO SPOOL .....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e enerneee s 1
LOF N =T o [o [PPSR 2
O = [\ (TR = o To o o RSP SRPPR 1
SEAL = SPOOI ...t a e e 4
SPRING - CEBNEEIING ittt e e e e et e e e e e e e s e anbbeeeeaaeeeaannne 2
BALL - Steel 5/16” (7.94 MIM)...uiiiiieiiiiie ettt e et e et e e snbae e e s seneee e e 1
SPRING = TEIIET ..ttt e e st e e e s snaeea e 2
SCREW - relief @djUST ......cuiiiieiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e s snrnnee s 1
GASKET - relief adjUSt CAP ..vvvveei i e e e e e e enenes 1
(7AYo= To 11 1S3 A= o] =1 SRR 2
DETENT = SPOO ...ttt ebe e e e 1
] o X O =1 = o (1 (=T o | S 1
SPRING - detent FELUIM......eiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeteeeeieeeteretere e rerebeberebere ererarerararararsrararsrarraanes 1
WASHER - TUEUIM ... e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaraaas 2
SPRING - relief (use C21511 relief Kit)........ooouiieiiiiieeiiiiieieeee e 1
BALL - Steel 3/16” (4.76 IMM) ...uiiieeiiiiiieeiiiieeeeesiie e e e siree e e siree e e staeeeesssreeeeessreeaeensnees 2
(1@ AV o 1= (=T o | PP 1
SCREW = ABIENL. ...eeiiiiieeie ettt e et e e s e e srbaeeesnnereee s 2
ST o R o =] (T o | PR 4
SCREW = COVET ...ttt e e st e e e e e e 4
L I LT 1 o1 SRR 1
RETAINER - DAl SEAL ....cciiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
SCREW - adjust, relief........eeiieiee e e 1
GASKET - @0JUST CAP ...eveeeeeiitiiee ettt ettt sttt e e s aneee s 1
CAP - QUJUST SCIBW ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e e e e sebne e e s nnnreee s 1
SEAT - relief DAl ... 1
I LU I (o Tox ST EPRR O 1
WASHER - SPring retaining .....cc.cvvvieiieee e e e e e sanreaee s 2
D I Y o T Yo | SR 1
BALL - steel 1/4” (6.35 MM ....uuiiiiiiieee et e e escre e e e e e ee e e e e e e s e sanraaeees 2
SCREW = JBIENT. ....eiiiiiiiiie ettt e e sbb e e snneeee s 2
[ =TT PRI 1



INDEX




INDEX

REF.

OCONNOOO OO WN-= -

GG G
WN-0O

14
15
16
17
18

WN =

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS
HYDRAULIC DRIVE MOTOR
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C33234 MOTOR - hydraulic (4016, 4018, 4020).........ccoiiiiiiiieiee e 1
C30939 MOTOR - hydraulic (3016, 3018, 3020).........ciiiiieiiiieiiee e 1
28-668 BOLT - 3/8” - 24 x 4-1/4” (3016, 3018, 3020) .....ccuvreirrieirieiiiie e 7
C31327 BOLT - 3/8”" - 24 x 4-5/8” (4016, 4018, 4020) ......cevierireierieeiee e 7
C31309 COVER = €Nttt ettt e e e st e e eneeeeteeesneeeereeeenneeans 1
C31310 COMMUTATOR AND RING SET .. it 1
C31311 YN AN SR 1
C31312 ROTOR ASSEMBLY (3016, 3018, 3020).....cccuteiieeeaieeaieeeeiee e e e 1
C31313 ROTOR ASSEMBLY (4016, 4018, 4020).......cueteieeeiiee e 1
C31314 PLATE = WA ...ttt ettt s e et e et e e et e et e e e e e e saeeesmeeeaneeeemeeeenees 1
C31315 LINK - drive (3016, 3018, 3020) .......euiiiiiiiieeiiee ettt 1
C31316 LINK - drive (4016, 4018, 4020) .......ouiiiiiiiieeiieie ettt 1
C31317 BEARING - thrust ... 1
C31318 SHAFT-COUPIING ..etteeiiiee ittt e e e e e e s e e e e e e e s a e eeaaae s 7
C31319 WASHER - thrust.......ooiiii s 2
C31320 BEARING - thrust ... 1
C31321 HOUSING - drivVe €N ......oiiiiiieeie ettt e s 1
C31322 BEARING = OULET ...ttt sttt sne et e e sne e e eneeeeees 1
C31323 I =Y USSR 1
NSS SEAL - COMMUEATOT FING .eeiiieiiiieiiieiie et 1
NSS ] Iy oo SRRSO 5
NSS ] Iy oo USROS 1
NSS WASHER = DACKUP ...t 1
NSS SEAL - dirt (NOt USEA) ..eeeiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e 1
DRAWBAR AND TOW HITCH
C13360 DRAWBAR ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et e e ebe e st e e e be e e s be e e aneeennneans 1
192-23 LOCKWASHER - 1/27 ..ottt et 2
113-424 BOLT - 1/27 X 17 NLC.L NBX ittt 2



IIIII




INDEX

m

Ooo~NoOOOPhhWN-M

O©CoO~NOOOPWN -

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS
HYDRAULIC PUMP (PARKER—HANNIFIN)
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD
C31958 PUMP - hydraulic 1/2” Shaft .........cueiiiiiiie e 1
F53109 PIN = dOWEL ...t e et be e s e s e e e nee e 2
C31987 COVER = TBAT .ttt ettt et e nbee e e e e 1
C15731 GEAR ASSEMBLY = AVEN ...eiiiiieiiie ettt iee e see e siee et e snseeennnee e 1
C15732 “O7 RING = COVET ...ttt ettt e et e e et e e s e tbe e e e enbaeaeeenses 2
C15733 BODY = PUMIP .ttt ettt e st e e e st e e e s eaaa e e e s sasa e e e e e nssaeeeanrneeas 1
C15734 COVER = frONt. .ottt e e e et re e e e e e e e e 1
C15735 SEAL - Shaft....coo i 1
NSS GEAR ASSEMBLY - drive (1/2” shaft) (use C31958)........ccccccvvviviiiieeiiiiieeeeeeeen. 1
C15737 PLATESWERN ....cetieie ettt ee e e ettt e e ettt e e e st eeessseeeesssaeeesansaeeeeansseeeeansseeens 1
C15738 SHIELD = EaL......cuiiiiiii ettt e e tee e e e ebaeesnreeans T
C15739 GASKET ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e e et e e e a b e e e be e et e e abe e e arreeennee e 1
C15740 SE AL et e et e e be e abae e anbeeereenes 1
113-111 2] ) SRR 4
C31988 KEY - 1/8” square x 3/4” long (1.587 mm x 19.05 MmM)......cccccoviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiins 1
C19115 WASHER ...ttt e e st e et e e enae e et e enaeeenneas 4
PUMP MOUNTING COMPONENTS
NSS MOUNT - rubber (USE C32437) .....oeiiiiiiiee ettt et e s srreea e 1
131-911 NUT - 5/16” =18 flange I0CK .......cceiueiieiiiiie ettt e eteee e 2
83-55 SCREW - set 5/16” - 18 x 5/16” socket (Use 10Ctte) ......cuvveviiiiieiiiiiiiie e 2
C31964 ADAPTER = AV ..cooiiiiiee ettt ettt e st a e e et e e e e nen e e e e nre e e e eneeas 1
NSS PLATE - pump torque arm (US€ C33506) ........cccoruirreiiiiiieeeiiiieeesitieeeeeneieeeessnieeeeeanes 1
113-208 BOLT = 3/8" = 16 X 1-1/4" NEX c.vee ettt ettt 2
131-1352 NUT - 3/8" - 16 flaNGE IOCK ......eeiieeeeiiiieeee e 2
113-103 BOLT = 5/16” = 18 X 17 NEX 1eritiieeiie et eiet ettt stee et e e snte e s s 4
192-20 LOCKWASHER = 5/18” ....eiiieiiie et eeee ettt ettt ettt e snte e s neeesnaaesnaeesnseeenneens 4



INDEX




INDEX
SPEED CONTROL
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 C29047 KNOB - speed CONLrol .........cuveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
2 C29636 BUSHING - JEVEF ....uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s
3 C32509 + LEVER - speed control (Shown)..........ccceeiiiiiiiiiis
3 C37250 + + LEVER - speed CONLIol...........ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e
4 C10482 SPRING - COMPIESSION....cciiiiiiiiiieiee et e e
5 C21518 WASHER - NYION...oiiiiiiiii e
6 C31670 * ROD - CONEIOl ...t
7 129-122 NUT - 5/16”" N.F. hex, zinc plated ............ccooecvvvvevereeeiiiciieee.
8 C19025 * JOINT = D@L
9 NSS WASHER - 5/16" (not required) .........cceveeeveviciiiiieee e
10 132-320 PIN = COEr 3/32" X /A" oottt
11 138-2072 PIN = 10l1 1/8” X 1-3/4".....cciiieee et
12 C30827 SPRING - 10CALOK ...
13 113-14 BOLT - 1/47 20 X 27 .eeeeee ettt e naae s
14 192-19 LOCKWASHER = 1/4" .. ..o
15 C31678 CARRIER = 10CALOT ..ueviiiiiiiie ittt
16 192-20 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" .......vviiiiiiiie et
17 C32362 LOCATOR - half....uiiiiiiiiiie e
18 C31674 ACCUATOR = SWILCN ...vvvieiiiiie et
19 C29653 SPACER - tUDE ...
20 C37254 SUPPORT = lOCALOT ... iiiiiieiiiiiee it
21 C37255 CARRIER - lOCALON ....eeiiiiiiiie it
22 C37198 CAM = SWItCH ....eiiii i
23 C44029 RETAINER - SWItCh [EVEr .......uvviiiiiiiiiiiiii e
24 187-1328 SCREWS - #8 - 18 X 3/8”..oeieiiiee ettt
25 C25178 WASHER — lever bushing ..........ccooeeiiiiiieiiiie e
*

++

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

Order both C31670 rod + C19025 joint if other than illustrated or if

tractor is between the following S/N:
3016 - 14126892 to 14126985
3018 - 14132566 to 14132607
3020 - not affected

4016 - 14128552 to 14128650
4018 - 14129714 to 14129813
4020 - 14130956 to 14131047

Use on
3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018 - All
4020 - before PIN 14176500

Use on
4020 - PIN 14176500 and after



INDEX




INDEX MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC LIFT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C32259 SHAFT ASSEMBLY = lift ..eeiiiiiiiii ittt 1
2 219-17 FITTING - IUDFICALON. ....eeiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e 1
3 C29693 PIN - cylinder t0 I@VEN, CIEVIS........cc.uiiieeiei e 1
4 132-310 PIN = COLEI /8" X L7 .. eeeiiii ittt ettt st ettt e e st e e s enbe e e e neees 5
5 C17734 [ [ 1] =R o] oo [ PRSPPI 1
6 C17249 BRACKET - MOUNTING, TOP 1ttttieiiiiiee ettt ettt e e e e snneeeeane 2
7 C17250 BRACKET - mounting, DOttOM .......coiiiiiiiiiee e 2
8 192-20 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" .......oiiieiiiiiee ettt ettt te et e e et a e e entae e e e 1
9 NSS BRACKET - cylinder (USe C33138 Kit) ....uveeeiurieeeiiiieeeiiiieeeiiiieeeessiieeeessineeesssneeesnnes 1

10 C33491 + LEVER - lift CONrOl SNOWN ....oeiiiiiiiii e 1

10 C33956++ [ AV = e 11 T 11 (o | S PRSP RRPS 1

11 C29045 KINOB - CONLIOI IEVET ... vttt ettt e e s e e e 1

12 C29636 BUSHING = lIfE IEVET .ttt et e e e etre e e e 1

13 132-320 PIN = COLEN 3/327 X /A .ottt ettt e e st e e e s e e e e 1

14 195-533 WASHER = 1/27 ..ottt st s e e s nb e e 1

15 C21518 WASHER-NYION.....cciiiiiiiiieiii ettt s b e e e 1

16 C31681 SPRING = CONIOI IBVET......eiiiiiiiiie et 1

17 195-521 WASHER = 5718 ... iiiie ettt s e st e e et e e s st e e s saar e e e e saaaeaeannaeas 1

18 C31670* ROD = CONMMTOI ..ottt s e e e e e et ae e e st e e e e antbe e e e enbeeeannees 1

19 129-122 N L oY R NN R o = SRR 1

20 C19025* 27 I 0 1@ 1 PRSP 1

21 113-209 BOLT - 3/8" X 1-1/2" N.C. NEX ceeitiiie ettt 4

22 131-938 NUT - lock 3/8" N.C. heX flaNQE ......ccccvuiieeiiiiee et 8

23 195-104 WASHER - 3/8” X 1-1/8" O.D .ceoiteie ettt ettt 4

25 C26188 PIN - CYlINAEI DASE........eeeiieiieie e e e e e e e sanee s 1

26 218-1093 FITTING - hydraulic 45° @IDOW.........coiiuiiieiiiiiie e 1

27 218-5056 FITTING - valve (includes 218-5004 “0" FiNQ) «.vvvrrrrreeeiiirirrrirrreeeeesininneeereeeeessnnnnnens 2

28 C31682 HOSE-SNOIT....ceiiiiiee et e e et e e s e e ennees 1

29 C27590 CYLINDER = Tt 1oeeiitiiee e ittt s e st e e e st e e e s st e e e s snte e e e e snbaaeessnraeenns 1

C30054 KIT = SEAI ..utiiie ettt ettt e e et e e e et e e e s et e e e e sat e e e e e sntaaeeearaaaaans 1

30 C13106 COVER - Ubrication fitling .........eeeiiieeiiiiiiee e 1

31 C25178 WASHER — [€VEr BUSNING ....vviiiiiiiiie et 1

*  order both C31670 rod and C19025 joint if other than illustrated or if

tractor is between the following S/N:

3016 - 14126892 t014126985

3018 - 14132566 1014132607

3020 - not affected

4016 - 14128552 to 14128650

4018 - 14129714to 14129813

4020 - 14130956 to 14131047

+ use on:
3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018 - All
4020 - before PIN 14176500

++ use on:
4020 - PIN 14176500 and after



INDEX




INDEX

m

Ooo~NoOOOPhWN-M

PART NO.

C32448
192-20

C32449
C20248
C32312
C32313
C32314
C32315
C32316
C32317
C32318
C32319
C32320
C31618

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

STARTER
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
BOLT - thru 5/16” - 18 X 3-1/27 et 2
LOCKWASHER - 5/16” ...ttt ettt bbb 2
WASHER - special (outside mounting bolt) ...........cooooiiiiiiii i, 1
WASHER - 5/16” (inside mounting bolt) ..........cccceeiiiiiiie e 1
STARTER ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt snee e et eesnte e s e e e eneeeennes 1
LSO I E=T o 1177 SR 1
KIT - solenoid (inCludes PIUNGET) ........eiiiiiiiiiie e 1
KIT - bushing (INCIUAES rEar Cap) ......vueeiiiiiieie it 1
HOLDER - brush (includes negative brush) ............occccvoiiiieiiiiee e 1
UL I o) BT o S 1
O I =] 18 1= RS 1
CLUTCH - starter (inClUdES gEar)........c.uuiveiiiiiie ettt 1
SEAL = UST...eeeiee ettt e e e e nrae e e 1
COVER - teIMINQAL ..ot 1



INDEX ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018 - All
4020 - before PIN 14176500 AFTER THIS PIN




INDEX

X
m
n

O©CoOO~NOOOTDA,WNPE

PART NO.

C31941
C31986
C31947
C30260
C25338
C24460
C30262
C30263
C31948
C30279
C25486
C31952
C31950
C24813
C31943
C31044
C14537
C31617
C32178
C29322
C31619
C31937
C30530
C32407
C31623
C31213
C30275
NSS

C32312
C24956
C32458
C32461
C32454
C32296
C32298
C32299
C32307
C32294

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018 - All

4020 - before PIN 14176500 AFTER THIS PIN

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
HARNESS = WIl€ ...eiiiiiiiie ettt ettt sttt ettt et ettt e e et e e e e st e e e s nnbee e e e nnreas 1
KIT - diode, 6 amps, 15 VOIL........ouuiiiiieeiiiciiee e e e 1
KIT = fUSE NOIABT ...t 1
FUSE = 30 @IMP ottt e e e 1
CONNECTOR - seat harness, Mal@.......c..coovvvveviiiiiiiieiieeiee e 1
CONNECTOR - ignition SWItCH .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
BULB - indicator lights (not included with harness)..........ccooocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiieeeen, 3
1@ 01 [ S I o ¥ o PRSP 3
CONNECTOR = PTO ..iiiiiie ittt sttt tae et ae e s stbe e e s annbee e e sntaaaesnnees 1
CONNECTOR = SWItCH ...eiiiiiiiiie it 3
CONNECTOR - SENSON.....uuuuiuuuinerinerinininerenirerererererereresres e annennnanas 1
CONNECTOR - PTO switch, 2 terminal..........ccccooiiieiiiiie e 1
CONNECTOR - PTO switch, 3 terminal..........ccccooieiiiiiiiieiee e 1
CONNECTOR - seat harness, female ... 1
CABLE - battery negative t0 ground .............occueeieiiiiiii i 1
HARNESS - wire, seat switch (includes Ref. 9 and 13).........cccccovviieiiiiiieiiniiee e, 1
CONNECTOR - headlights ........ccoiiiiieiiiiie et 1
SENSOR - voltage (inCludeS CONNECION)......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
HEADLIGHT - 12 volt (see page 63 fOr SEIVICE).....ccuuueiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 2
SWITCH - headlight .........oviiiiiiiie e snraeee s 1
CAP - PTO SWILCH .ttt ettt e st e e s e e st e e s snrneea e 1
SWITCH = PTO ittt ettt ettt ettt e e s sttt e e s snbe e e e e snbbeeeeanraeeeens 1
SWITCH - ignition (includes key and mounting hardware) ...........ccccceeccvvveeeeeeennnnns 1
[ N T 11 o ) o PSSR 2
HOURMETER ...ttt ettt ettt e e et e e e snbee e e e nnbae e e e eneee 1
BATTERY - 12 volt, 32 amp, 230 CCA ..ot e e 1
SWITCH = INEEE = [OCK ..eeeiieeiieieeie et e e e e e e e e snareeeeaeeeeans 3
CLUTCH - PTO (see page 25 fOr rePAIIS) .....cuuveeeiiirrieeiiiiieeeiiieeeesiieeeesireee e 1
STARTER AND SOLENOID - (see page 57 for repairs) ........cocceeevivveeeeiiieeeeiiieeeenns 1
STATOR = CRAIGING . ..eeeieeee e e e e e e e bbb e ee e e e e e e aans 1
KIT - terminal CONNECION ......oiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e 2
RECTIFIER - voltage, 12 VOIt..........cooiiiiiiii it staee e 1
SPARK PLUG - iNCIUAES QASKEL .......coi ittt e e e 2
(L@ 11 I T [ a1 iTo) o I 7Y o1 | SRR 1
(07 2 T I Y o - 1 ] 1 o R PSS 1
CABLE - Spark PlUg 18-1/2" ......ueeeeeeee et se et e e s e e e e e e e ee e e e e s 1
CONDENSER ...coiiittiii ettt ettt e e e st e e s sbb e e e e abbeeeesnrbeeeeans 1
CONTROL = IGNIHION 1.ttt e e ennneee s 1



INDEX

WIRE H

HARNESS

TRAVEL

swncuss@ [ %Er [ ﬁ

WIRE
HARNESS

IGNITION
SWITCH

VOLTAGE
SENSOR

ONmm=

HEADLIGHT
SWITCH

Clutch e
Connector b AN

Green or
Brown

Diode Orientation

HEADLIGHTS

TP

ELECTRIC
FTO

W@

STARTER
AND
SOLENOID

_______

i+ BATTERY




INDEX

A

O(DOO\ICDO‘I-ROOI\)—\m

PART NO.

C43227
C31943
C43228
C14537
C37165
C31617
C32178
C29322
C41010
C30530
C24460
C42929
C37298
C30275
C37399
C30279
C32312
C32461
C32296
C32307
C42118
C31947
C30260
C30262
C30263
C42117
C25486
C37398
C42115
C42116
C31937
C31986
C33198
C31948

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
4020 - PIN 14176500 and after = BEFORE THIS PIN

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
HARNESS - WiIr€, MaiN .....coiuiiiiiiiiiiee e ciiiee ettt e et e e et e e et e e e sneeeeesnnteeaesanes 1
CABLE - battery negative t0 ground .............occuiiiiiiiiii i 1
HARNESS - wire, seat switch, PTO and taillights............cccocciiiiiiiiciiee e 1
CONNECTOR - headlights .........ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee et 1
TAILLIGHT = P AN ettt e et e e e e e e e e eer e e e e e e e e nnnnenneeeaens 2
SENSOR = VOIAGE ...eeeieieieiee ettt 1
HEADLIGHT - 12 volt (page 63 fOr SEIrVICe)........cocueiiiiiiiee e 2
SWITCH - headlights .....c..eoviiiiiiee e 1
BATTERY = 12 VOt ...ttt e e et e e st e e e snrn e e e enneeeaeanes 1
SWITCH = IgNItION ... 1

CONNECTOR - ignition SWItCh ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
HOURMETER ...ttt e e sttt e e e sttt e e e s st e e e e nnteeaesanteeaenanes 1
SWITCH - S€aL (DIACK) ...veeieeiiiiie ettt e e e eeee e sneae e e s ennaeee s 2
SWITCH - micro (At travel I@VEI) .......coooiieeeee e 3
SWITCH - micro (@t PTO) ...t a e 2
CONNECTOR - mMiCro SWItCh ......cooiiiiiiiiiie e 5
STARTER AND SOLENOID - 12 volt (see page 57 for service) .......ccccocveeeeviieeenne 1
RECTIFIER - voltage, 12 VOIS .....cceiieiiieeeee et a e e 1
COIL - ignition, 12 VOIt......coe et e e e e e e e e e e e e enes 1
CONDENSER = 12 VOt ....eeiiiiciiee ettt e e s e e s nnnaeee s 1
CONNECTOR - single female, taillight ..o 1
KIT = fUSE NOIAET ... e e e e e 1

FUSE = 30 @M ittt e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e seannnes 1
(210 ]I T o To7=1 (o] PR 3
SOCKET = BUID ettt e et e e et a e s snbeeeessnraeee e 3
CONNECTOR - six wire, harness, female ............ccccoiiiiiiiiiie e 1
CONNECTOR - thre@ Wire, SENSOT .......ccuuviieiiiiieee e e eiiee et e e e e sneaeee s 1
CONNECTOR - s€at SWItCh .......oeiiiiiiiiii e 2
CONNECTOR - six wire, seat harness, Male ...........ooeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 1
CONNECTOR - harness, taillight, Male............coooiiiiiiiee e 1
SWITCH = PTO ittt e e ettt e e e st e e e s st e e e s sbeeeeesssaeeesnseneaens 1
L e o o = RSSO 1
CLUTCH - PTO, electric (see page 25 for repairs) .........ccceeeeiieeereinieeeeiniiee e 1
CONNECTOR = PTO .ottt ettt a et e e st e e s enaae e e s ensaeeesannseee s 1



INDEX

x
f
=
=




INDEX

n

OCoOoO~NOOOT,WNEM

INDEX

N -

~No oh~hw

PART NO.
121-21
182-525
C32460
C32453
C32456
C32455
187-1036
C37199
192-13
129-13
C22947
C32301
C32300
193-6
C32459
C32295
C31619
C31620
C31621
C24069
C32396
NSS
C32397
C19521
111-132
129-102
C32407
C23012
129-36
129-27
193-6

C29637
187-1328
C32178
NSS
C28932
C14304
C22573
C30942

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 401

6, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM HARDWARE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
BOLT - 1/4" - 20 X 1/2" flange TOCK .......veiieiiiiiieiiiie e 1
BOLT = #10 - 32 X B/87 ..eeiieeiiiiie ettt ste e st e e e et e e e st e e e s stta e e e s sataeaessntaeeaeanes 2
LOCKWASHER - #10 internal tOOth .........coooiiiiiiiiie e 2
(O I | T OO PPRP T PPRPPPRT 1
BOLT = 2747 = 20 X L7 1 iteee ettt ettt ettt et e e e e etae e e e sntae e e e sntae e e e antaee e e anbeeeeenees 2
CLIP = WITB. ettt ettt ettt et e e e ettt e e e ek bt e e e s etbe e e e e ssba e e e s snbeeeeeanbbeeeeabeeenan 2
SCREW = 1/47 = 20 X L7 eeeeie ettt ettt sttt e et e e s st e e s s tbe e e e s sbbeeeessnbeeeeeas 1
SCREW = #4 - 40 X L5 oottt 2
LOCKWASHER - #4 ..ottt 2
N[O I O PSPPSR 2
ISR - SRR UAR
NUT - M5 metric (negative terminal) ..o 1
NUT - M4 metric (positive terminal) ... 1
LOCKWASHER = 10 ..oiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt sitee e et e e e e sntae e e s annaeeeeennees 3
SCREW - #10 - 32 X 17 SEIF IOCK ....evviieiiiiiie ettt 3
INSULATOR - ignition MOAUIE ... 1
CAP - PTO SWILCI .ttt sttt et e e st e e s snba e e e sbreea e 1
NUT = KNUIIEA 1727 = 27 oottt ettt et 1
RETAINER - DALEIY ......veiie ettt ettt e et e et e e e s sntaeeeeane 1
COVER - battery positive terminal.............eeevieeiiiiiiiiieiee e e e 1
NUT = SWILCH ..t et e e 1
NUT - switch, knurled, black (use C32396 and C32397) shown .........ccccceeevvvnnnneen. 1
CAP - UL 1
(O I | L PRSPPI 3
BOLT - 5/16” - 18 X 3/4” CAIMIAGE «.eeeeieeeeeeiitteie ettt st et e e e e 2
N L o B Rt SRR 2
S A T o111 o] o PP PRPTPTP 1
LOCKWASHER.......cetiiiitiiie ittt st e e e sttt e e st e e e st e e e e ssbeeeessnbeeeessnbaeeesane 1
N[O = S L USRS 2
[N T =1 I 0 N N PP TPR 4
LOCKWASHER - #L10 ...iiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et e e s 2
HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY AND REAR REFLECTOR
RETAINER - head gDt ......coouiiiiii ettt staee e 4
SCREW = NO. 8 X 3/8 ... ieiie ettt sttt e et e e st e e st e e e s anbbe e e s ansaeee s 4
HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY ...ttt sttt e e sebee e s sbeee e 2
RECEPTACLE - headlight (order C32178) ......ccuveeeiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeesiinieeee e e e e snnenes 1
BULB - headlight..........c..uuiiiiiieii e r e et n e e e e e s nnnes 1
GASKET - headlight ........ccoiuiiiiiiie e 2
LENS - headlight..........ooiiiee e 1
REFLECTOR - red, rear FENAEN ........uvveiiiie ettt 2



INGERSOLL  tyorw 3016
lNGERSOLLo hydriv 3018

INGERSOLL  hyeriv 4016
INGERSOLL  nyariv 4018
|NGERSOLL® ——- e p.0

O, o~ i
@ ' ® MADE IN USA
B E @

o

Tfll




INDEX

OCOoOONNOOOOAPAWN-=—MmM

m

PART NO.
C32364
C32365
C33588
321-4767
321-1788
C33590
C32004
C32005
C32007
C32008
C32009
C32010
321-6659
C30539
C30274
C32093
C32011
C32012
C43229
C43230
C37197
C34184
C37274
C37275
C32781
C32782

MODEL 3016, 3018, 3020, 4016, 4018, 4020 COMPACT TRACTORS

DECALS

DESCRIPTION

DECAL - “3018” hood L.H. (Shown) ......c.cooeviieriiiiiieeiieen
DECAL -“3018"hood R.H .......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
DECAL - fuel gauge .......cccvviieieee e
DECAL - hydrauliC r&Servoir............ccccveeeeieeeeieccieeeeee e e
DECAL - shiftrange ..o
DECAL = Brake ......oooiiiiiieiiieeie et
DECAL - “3016” hood LH. (shown).........cccceeoiiiiiiiiiciiee
DECAL -“3016” hood R.H ..cooiiiiiiieeie e
DECAL - “4016” hood L.H. (shown) ........cccooooiiiiiiiiieee
DECAL-"4016" hood R.H ....cciiiiiiiie e
DECAL - “4018” hood L.H. (Shown) ......c..coveviiiiiiiiiieeiiien,
DECAL - “4018" hood R.H .......ooviiiiiieiiiee e
DECAL - “Caution” .......cueiieiiiiiee et
MEDALLION ..ottt
LENS - display ......coveeveeeiiiiiiieiei et
DECAL - seat back “Ingersoll”...........cccooeveveiiiiiiiiiiieeee e,
DECAL - “4020” hood L.H. (shown) (use before PIN 14176500)
DECAL - “4020” hood R.H. (shown) (use before PIN 14176500)
DECAL - “4020” hood L.H. (use PIN 14176500 and after)
DECAL - “4020” hood R.H. (use PIN 14176500 and after)
DECAL - “logo” steering wheel insert (4020 PIN 14176500 and after)
DECAL - flag (4020 PIN 14176500 and after)
DECAL - shift range (4020 PIN 14176500 and after)
DECAL - PTO (4020 PIN 14176500 and after) if equipped

DECAL - “3020” hood L.H. (not shown)
DECAL - “3020” hood R.H. (not shown)



	ENGINE IDENTIFICATION
	GENERAL INFORMATION
	PAINT AND OIL
	INDEX
	ENGINE
	STARTER
	CARBURETOR
	EXHAUST PIPES AND COVERS
	MUFFLER AND SHIELDS
	OIL BASE, PUMP, FILTER AND FILLER TUBE
	GOVERNOR GEARCASE AND IGNITION ROTOR
	FUEL SYSTEM
	AIR CLEANER
	PISTON, CRANKSHAFT, FLYWHEEL AND CAMSHAFT
	CYLINDER BLOCK
	BLOWER HOUSING AND GOVERNOR

	CHOKE AND THROTTLE
	PTO ELECTRIC CLUTCH
	FRAME, FOOT PADS AND BELLY PAN
	HOOD AND GRILLE
	SEAT, FENDERS AND TOOL TRAY
	STEERING GEAR
	FRONT AXLE
	BRAKE ASSEMBLY
	FRONT AND REAR WHEELS
	TRANSMISSION AND FINAL DRIVE
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
	HYDRAULIC PUMP
	DRIVE MOTOR
	CONTROL VALVE

	HYDRAULIC LIFT
	SPEED CONTROL
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM HARDWARE
	HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY AND REAR REFLECTOR
	DECALS



